SERVICE MANUAL

CASSETTE RECORDER

‘ (EUROPE)

Recording system

Erasing system

Tape speed
Rewind and fast forward time
Frequency range i 1

Terminal impedance

SPECIFICATIONS

AC bias, 4-track stereo
AC erase, 2-track

4.75 cm/sec (1-7/8 i.p.s.)
1 min. 40 sec. (C~60)
FM: 87.5— 108 MHz -
SW: 5.95-18MHz
MW: 525 — 1.605 kHz
LW:. 150 —285 kHz

‘MIC:. 10k ohms

MIXING MIC: 4k ohms
PHONO: 50k ohms

'REC/PB: (input) 4.5k ohms

{output) 2.6k ohms
EXT SP: 2.5 — 8 ohms
PHONES: 8 ohms

Frequency response

Qutput power
Power source

Dimensions

Weight

30 — i4“,000Hz (normal)
30 - 16,000Hz (CrO2)
30 — 17,000Hz (metal)

13 W x 2 maximum at 2.5 ohms load

DC: 18V, “D" (UM-1) x 10
12—-15V Car battery adaptor
AC: 116/230V, 50/60Hz
651(W) x 190(D) x 320(H) mm
(21-3/4" x 7-1/2" x 12-5/8")
Approx. 10.5 kg (23 Ibs.} including batteries

* Specification'subiecf to change without notice.



1. Removihg the back lid

(1)

(2)

(3)

Remove 8 screws in.all which are securing the back lid.

a. Remove. 4 corner screWs _(pan‘ hea‘d tapping
3x30.mm). S & 4

b. Lift rod antenna and remove 2 screws (pan head

_tapping 3x14 mm) from upper central part of the

set.
c. Take out 2 screws (pan head tapping 3x40 mm)
from the battery case.
d. Set down the handle, if raised.
Hold the lower part of the back lid, and detach the
fitting. Then lift parallel and remove the back lid,
which is slightly heavy on the right side because of the
power transformer. '
Detach FM antenna socket from. tuner PCB, and
remove the socket from_the power supply PCB, then
the back lid can be dismointed. :

2. Removing the chassis

(1)

(2)

Take out all knobs and buttons If heavy, use a strong
string or the like. :

Remove 2 soraws (round head tapping 3x12mm)

which are securing the chassis and.cabinet near the root
of the handle of the set. Then, remove another 2
screws {round head tapping 3x12 mm) securlng the
chassis to the bottom of the cabmet . ~

(3)

(4)

g

Pull out condenser mlcrophone socket (150) 4P fltted,
to the left side above the preamphﬁer PCB, remove
speaker socket {149) 4P fitted to the right side above
the preamplifier PCB, draw. out 3 leads for mechanism

LED. from the power amphfler PCB, and-finally pull

out fead wire (black) for AMSS from the socket near

the middle part of the right side of the preamplifier

PCB.

Remove 5 screws in all securing the chassis.

a. Take out a screw .(pan head tapping w/washer
3x40 mm) from the lower right side of the tuner

- PCB. ' '

b. Remove a screw (pan head tapping 3x40 mm) from
the boss (65) which is inserted into the preamplifier
PCB. (Loosen screw, pick up the head of the boss,
then the screw and boss come out together.)

c. Remove the other 3 screws from the chassis central .

bottom part and the chassis beneath the left end of
the tuner PCB

Open the top |‘Id, pull the chassis slightly to your side
while lifting the lower part of the chassis, then the
chassis can be disconnected from the cabinet. Now, the-
..~ .chassis and cabmet are separate.

* When checking the operating condition in the
separate state, flt alI sockets removed so far {see
above).

A : Pan Head Tapping Screw 3 x 40 mm
B : Pan Head Tapping Screw 3 x 14 mm



Fig. 2

.3. ‘Removing the preamplifier PCB
(1) Remove 8 screws and 2 washers which are securing the
- preamplifier PCB.
4. Take out 4 screws (pan head tapping 3x30 mm)
from bracket sockets (53, 64).

b. Take out 4 screws (pan head tapping w/washer
3x12 mm) and 2 fiber washers (3x10x1 mm) which
are fastening the-PCB and chassis.

(2) Remove 2 screws (pan head tapping 3x10 mm) secur-
ing bracket switch (63) and chassis, from the pre-
amplifier PCB side, by using a long-stem Phillips

_~ screwdriver. :

Then, direct to the surface side (parts side), while paying

attention to the sockets, jumper wires and lead wires, and

the face and back of the preamplifier PCB will be suf-

“ficiently visible.

H : Pan Head Tapping.Screw 3 x 30 mm

1 : Pan Head Tapping Screw with Washer
3x12mm .

J ¢ Fiber Washer 3 x 10 x 1 mm .

K : Pan Head Tapping Screw 3 x 10 mm

Three Lood Wirs
To PRE-AMP P.C.B

" use the scrow driver
.~ more than 10 cm from the raot.

e~

N r‘/‘//') e A
"»

© 1 Pan Haad Tapping Screw 3 x 40 min

2 Pan Hood Tapping Screw with Washer 3 x 40 mm
E : Oval Head Seit-Tapping Sorew 3 x IZmm °

F + Pen Hoad Tapping Soraw with Washer 3 x 12 mm

REFERENCE

The wire used in connection between switches may be’
easily removed by prying off the two pawls on one side as
shown. In this case, however, be careful not to damage the
pawls. - S e

When fitting the wire to switches, put the lead of the slide
part of the wire into the switch hole or gyrodve, and set up
after making sure switching action of each switch is smooth
and correct. -




4. Removing the mechanism
(1) With the chassis front side faced towards you, remove

5 screws securing the mechanism.

a. Take out a screw {pan head tapping 3x10 mm) from _

the upper right side of the counter bracket.

b. Take out a screw (pan head tapping 3x10 mm) from

the upper left side of the counter bracket:"

¢. Remove 3 screws (pan head tapping 3x10 mrh) from
the lower right side, upper left side and lower left
side of the mechanism:
{2) Pull the mechanism towards you, and draw out, while
paying attention to the sliding motion of AMSS but-

tons, then the mechanism can be dismounted.

When replacing the belt, or the like, it is enoUgh““to ‘
detach the jumper wires of the auto-stop PCB (173).
But, for easier replacement, remove the lead wires

connected to the mechanism from the PCB.

ADJUSTMENT OF MECHANISM

Tack up . Pinch roller
Item torque Back tension pressure
Used Cassett Cassette Tension
$€d 9auge | +5rque meter | torque meter gauge
‘Playback 35~60gr.cm | 2~6gr.cm | 350gr+50gr.
F. FWD 80~130gr.cm | 2~6gr.cm
REW 80~130gr.cm | 2~6gr.cm

W : Pan Head Tapping Screw 3 x 10 mm
<]

REPLACEMENT OF HEADS

Detach-and attach the heads asshown when replacing them.
Note the color of lead wires. Also, when soldering, be
careful not to apply intensive heat to the head terminal
parts.

PRE AMP

/\



REPLACEMENT OF BELTS
1)

Remove 3 screws (flat head tapping 3x6 mm) which
are fastening the parts of eject mechanism.

(2)
are securing the flywheel bracket assembly.

Main belt and take-up belt can be replaced after steps
(1) and {(2). Counter belt, whichis found on the cas-
sette loading side, is threaded around the counter and
reel plate, so that it can be replaced without loosening

or removing any screw or part.

(3)

Flat Head Tapping Screw
3x6&mm

Remove 2 screws {pan head taptight 3x5 mm) which -

THREADING OF DIAL ROPE

(1) Tie the dial rope to the spring coil so that the length
when folded in double may be 609 to 610 mm.

(2) Start threading the rope in the direction of arrow from
the start point as shown in the sketch.

Adjustment of base po'int position

Turn drum (77) clockwise to limit position, and stop.

Have gears (78, 79) of tuner PCB engaged with the gear

of the drum. -

a. Rotate gears (78, 79) to counterclockwise limit.

b. Keeping the pitch difference of the two gears (78,
79). by two threads, with gear(79) being advanced
to gear (78), engage them with the gvear of the drum
(77). , : ‘ :

Set the needle in place, stretch the rope taut a couple

of times, and adjust the needle to the 0" marker line

on the dial scale.

CAUTION: When fitting a new gear (79), since a boss is
- provided near the position of threading the
spring coil (81) on the gear {79) side, get the
two gears (78, 79) meshed with the drum
gear, disregarding the pitch difference of the
two in this case, and then cut off the boss by
means of nippers. This ends complete fitting
of a new gear.

(1
{2)

(3)

o Tg

e D

L**EHS ~ 619mm ————

Fig. 11



ADJUSTMENT OF AMPLIFIER SECTION

When adjusting, set the switches and knobs in the following positions.

Mode selector: STEREO ’

Bass, treble controls: Center

Band selector:

FM

Recording level contrql knob: MAX
Tape selector: . NORMAL

ALC switch: OFF

Dolby NR switch: OFF

Volume control: MIN

Mixing MIC volume_control: MIN
Selector switch: TAPE

Balance control: Center Loudness control: OFF
" Measuring | Input . Adjusting Procedure and
Step | Adjustment Tape used boint terminal Frequenpy Input level | Switch point target value
\ Ext. Azimuth . .
1 Az_|muth 10kHz speaker adj. screw Adjust to obtain
adjustment | —10dB terminal of head max. p/b output.
o/b gain MTT-150 *Dolby SVRE01 Adjust to aobtain
2 i ¢ (DOLBY output SVR901 Dolby output of
adjustmen tape) : 580mV.
Turn volume con-
trol until meter of
1kHz 0dB
p/b meter R channel becomes
3 adjustment (()E/CT)TG63: Meter SVR701 -0 VU, and adjust
: until L channel
meter reads 0 VU.
‘Change to LINE IN,
set in record mode,
1kHz ~A46dB REC level and adjust to obtain
(5mv) control Dolby output of
Bias coarse Blank Dolby 0mV.
ias co LINE,IN i i
4 adjustment ;(?[%%83) | output R T?klng record signal
of TkHz as 0dB,
1kHz SVR803 d-10kH d
10kHz | SVR093 | fecor Z an
adjust so that p/b
signal of 10kHz may
be 0dB+1dB.
REC In record mode,
level adjust Dolby output
5 Rgcord ?alagk Dolby LINE IN | 11t —26dB control to 0,58V:
gain T% gs) | output {580mV) Record signal, and
adjustment | (T308S) SVR802 | adjust so that p/b
SVR902 | output leve;
‘ becomes 0.58V.
' in record mode,.
1kHz (‘;:f{j/? o8y REC level | adjust Dolby output
‘ contro to 30mV.
Blank Taking record signal
6 BlaS  tape DOIbV LINE IN ) ) of 1kHz as OdB,
adjustment | (Taneg) | OuUtput KHz | DOLBY |SVR803 23(1:8;? sl)otthaf'p%d
10kHz SWON SVRIC3 signal of 10kHz
becomes 0dB+
1.5dB.
In record mode,
adjust so that Dolby
7 A | — Dolby | LINE IN (’5%%?“\/) SVR702 | output may be the
adjustmen P : same in bath L'and
R channels.

* Dolby outputrefers to the.output between pin 7 side (H) of Dolby IC and earth side (E) of R/P switch.




TUNER ADJUSTMENT

MW ADJUSTMENT

DC Voltage is 12 Voits. Speaker impedance is 3 ohm.

Adjusting Connections . . . R VTVM
Step Circuit | Tnput Gutput SG Frequency Position of tuning dial Adjustment Oscilloscope
Connect, sweep . Low end of dial scale.
1 \.F.T. generator to Test Connect oscilloscope | 4aq K|z At position of : T302,T303 MAX.
to EXT. SP terminals : :
Loop. unrequired signal.
. : v |5608 KHz (400 Hz ) ]
2 osc Connect AM SG | Connect VTVM 1o  |30% modulation) Low end of dial scale L114
3 ’ to Test Loop. speaker terminais. 1650 Kz {400 Hz Hiah end of dral scal CT-7 MAX.
) 30% modulation) Yigh end of aial scaie
600 KHz {400 Hz .
4 ANT Connect AM SG Connect VTVM 1o |30% modulation) 600 KHz on dial scale . L1124
5 : to Test Loop. speaker terminals. 1400 KHz (400 Hz 1400 KH dial | CT6 MAX.
) 30% modulation) zon dial scale f
6 Repeat adjustments.
PREPARE: 1. Set the dial pointer to very left line of diai scale. 3. Selector switch to “MW”

2. Connect sweep generator, AM SG, VTVM and oscitloscope.

LW ADJUSTMENT

4. Use a screwdriver with plastic grip for all adjustments.

st " Agij:_.csl:ii;\g " Connactions S SG Frequency Position of tuning diai [ Adju.stment‘ OSCVHTO\:::’)W
__1___ osc. Connect AM Connect VTVM to ;1;82. fn%gl(’?ao‘?o:)z Low snd of i sele LTS MAX.

2 $G to Test Loop, | SPeaker. terminals. gg‘i lfn}gj\ﬁaot?o’:f High end or dial scale. cT9

3 . Commect AN Commect VTUM to e KHz (400 Mz 160 KHz on dial scale. L1126 "

4 | $G to Test Loop. | sPeaker . terminals. 1280 KHz 400 H) | g0 Kz on dial scale. | T8

) Repeat adjustment.
PREPARE: 1. Set the dial pointer to very teft line of dial scale. 3. Selector switch to ““LW".

2

Connect sweep generator, AM SG, VTVM and oscilloscope.

SW ADJUSTMENT

4. Use a screwdriver with plastic grip for alf adjustments.

Adjusting Connections L. . . . VTVM
Step ] . Circuit Input Output SG Frequency Position of tuning dial Adjustment Oscilloscope
. Connect AM SG. 5.8 MHz (400 Hz
' sc to ANT terminal | Connect VTVMto |30% modulation) Low end of dial scale. L113 VAKX
OscC. through IRE EXT. SP. termunals. {19.0 MHz (400 Hz ] :
2 ' dummy. 30% modulation) High end of dial scale. CTS5
Connect AM SG. 7.0 MHz (400 Hz .
3 ANT to ANT terminal Connect VTVM to | 30% modulation) 7.0 MHz on dial scale. L110 MAX
’ through IRE EXT. SP. terminals. [18.0 MHz (400 Hz . :
»4 ) dummy. : E 30% modulation) 18.0 MHz on dial scale. CcT-4
5 Repeat adjustments. :
PREPARE: 1. Set the dial pointer to very left line dial scale. 4. Use screwdriver with plastic grip for ail adqutrhents.
2. Connect signal generator to dummy antenna. 5. Selector switch to “'SW” ’
3. Set the Fine Tuning to mechanical center. 6. Use a Dummy antenna as follow. G 10pF SET
"FM ADJUSTMENT ‘20 o o
. Adjusting Connections . . . i VTVM
Step Circuit fnput Output S$G Frequency Position of tuning dial Adjustment Oscilloscope
B 1077 Kig
Connect oscilloscope YW
1 N to TP4 (H) & T301 ke
Connect sweep shield case (E). 10.7 MHz (0% Near max. capacitance
generator to " et ° tuning gang under no -
TP.1(H) & TP-2 ()| Connect oscilloscope modulation) station signal.
2 | Ratio Det. to TP5 (H) & T304 —,
shield case (E). 75KHz
87.26 MHz (400 Hz . .
3 osc Connect FM $G to | Connect VTIVMto  |[30% modulation) Low'end of dial scale 1.108
R : TP-1(H) & TP-2(E) | speaker terminals. [109 MHz (400 Hz - - MAX.
30% modulation) High end of dial scale CT-3 '
3 90°MHz (400 Hz 90 MHz on dial scale L103, L105
ANT Connect FM 8G to | Connect VTVM to ?g: ;:dl;r(;::) . L106 MAX.
: TP-1(H) & TP-2{E) | speaker terminal. J z {4 z . ; :
6 . . 30% modulation} 106 MHz on dial scale CcT-1,CT-2
7 Repeat adjustiments.
PREPARE: 1. Set the diat pointer to very left line of dial scale.

2. Connect sweep generator, FM SG, VTVM and osci

3. Use a screwdriver with plastic grip for alt adjustments.

lloscope. FM antenna input impedance is 300 ohm.

SG.

112.5 ohm

75 ohm

SET

150 ohm



Cautions for FM adjustment
* ynput points of FM
{F hotside (H): TP1
(F earth side (E): TP2
Output points
- IF hot side {H): V-curve ... base of R324
S-curve ... base of R330
IE earth side (E): earth near T302 case
* FM antenna dummy is of 300-ohm balanced type.
* Coverage adjustment should be based on the graduations
of the dial scale. ‘ '
* Remove the socket (1) at V curve adjustment.

Adjustment of FM IF Gain

This adjustment should be done after adjustment of FM IF.
Set the dial to maximum position of randum noise at
non signal condition.

Connect the tester to TP4 {Q302 base) and earth. Adjust
the SVR301 (10K-B) until the tester reads 0.3 ~ 0.4V.

Adjustment of tuning meter

1. Tune in to 98 MHz in FM band, and set the SG input to-
66 dB, 22.5 kHz dev.

2. Turn SVR302 until the meter reads 9.5.

Adjustment of FIM multiplex
This adjustment should be done after adjustment of FM
tuner. ‘
Carrier signal modulation frequency:
1000 Hz 22.5 kHz dev.
Pilot signal (19 kHz}: £7.5 kHz dev.

Tuni Connection method E ¢ Adi -
. uning of instruments req. O . raget .
Adjustment frequency ' . sig. gen. point value Method of adjustment
Input side QOutput side
) ] {1} In FM stereo mode, set
. Connect hot side ' output of FM-SG to
VCO of freq. counter 19 kHz 66 dB, and tune in.
(19 kHz) | 9B MHz 10 TP3, earth side | 28 M2 | SVRS0T 4100 1, N
to shield case. (2) mA(?"[JS:,W’th no
odulation
{1) In FM stereo mode, set
Connect FM-SG to 66 dB, and
hot side of tune in.
_T_}I;A{SG toh Connect DVTVM 8al (2) With tone controls at
side ,tgart and oscilloscope to : aince; MIN and balance
TPo output speaker : F? ha” | contral in the center,
Separation | 98 MHz e terminals, adjust 98 MHz ) C():Oan}_rlwe‘s, adjust volume control
volume control aklaovg z to standard output.
to standard 30 dB {3) By changing over the
output in both L channels™ on stereo
and R channels. modulator, adjust the
leakage current of
opposite channel to
minimum,.

* “No modulation’”’ means to set MAIN & SUB signal and PILOT signal of stereo modulater to “OFF"" position.
* When changing over the channels, exchange the connections of the external speaker terminals at the same time.,

* Set band selector to FM, and mode selector to STEREQ.




CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The block diagram of the AMSS section is shown in Fig. 15.

Lch MIXING LEVEL SEGMENT sinGLE puLsf ™ PLUNGER
GENERATOR MUTING =
RchO—s AMP DETECTOR :T:'r-:MrEcmn DRIVER
LIMITER TN

(1)
{a)

(b)

{f)

{9

(2)
(a)

{b)

{c)

BRANK

SELECTION

AMP

MEMORY

Fig. 15. AMSS block diagram.

Description of block diagram (summary)

The mixing amplifier mixes the L ch and R ch outputs
from the playback equalizer.

The limiter amplifier amplifies the signal linearly until
arrested by the limiter.

The level detection part detects presence or absence of
signal by means of switching transistor,

The blank segment detection part detects the duration
of blank segment by means of integrating circuit and
comparator,

The single shot pulse generation part delivers and out-
put for aspecified time by means of monostable multi-
vibrator.

The tune selection memory and muting part determine
which single shot pulse should be transmitted to the
plunger driving part. i

The plunger driving part releases FF or REW key by
driving the plunger with single shot pulse, and sets in
playback mode. .

Description of AMSS parts

Limiter amplifier part

in M-X920F, IC LA3210 for equalizer amplifier with
ALC is used. The equivalent circuit of LA3210 is
shown in Fig. 2.

C607, C608, C612 are low-cut capacitors.

2 1
[~} [+

05

——Wh-
o

=]
4 3

Fig. 16. Equivalent circuit {LA3210).

Level detection circuit

Level is detected by switching of transistor of Q603.
Blank segment detection part

In MR-X920, non-inverting input of comparator is
Vref, and inverting input is Vi.

When Vref > Vi, Vo = high;

when Vref < Vi, Vo = low,

thus, Schmitt circuit is constituted with R4

Vref

Fig. 17. Blank segment detection circuit.

VrefH and VrefL are:

VrefH = Voc

Vrefl = Voc

(d

(e)

(f)

R2(Ry + R4 +R)
Ri{Rs + R} + R, (R, +R4 +R)
R,R4
R,R4 +Ri(Ry + Ry)

Vee
Vo

Vrefl VrefH

Fig. 18. Characteristic curve,
Single shot pulse generation part
The single shot pulse generation part is composed of

monostable multivibrator as shown in Fig. 5. Time to
when Vo is high is determined in the equation, below.

Vee
t = CR-gn————Sec)

Vee — Vref
;Vref
~

11

Fig. 19. Single shot pulse generation circuit.

‘Fr

\

nr

Muting part

The output from single shot pulse generation part is
muted by the muting transistor by receiving signal
from tune selection memory part, and blocks trans-
mission to the plunger driving part.

Plunger driving part

Darlington transistor is used so as to enable driving
with small signal current. Diodes for surge absorption
are used at both ends of the plunger.



TUNE SELECTION OUTPUT 4

Vee C‘

SHIFT RESISTOR

REGULATED ’ UP/DOWN
POWER

SELECT

QUT-PUT
DETECTOR

SUPPLY

© {9)

" not effected,

2 3 4 5 MHO6K7
\_J

UP.INPUT  DOWN-INPUT oD RX €1 C2

[LALES, LU 2.7

ION\:'T -PUT DETECTOR QSC ADJUST

Fig. 20. Functlonal block diagram (M54832P).

Tune selection memory part
The functional block diagram of M54832P is shown in

Fig.20.

With CR oscillator built in, this is an IC for channels’
-capable of selecting 8 channels directly or selecting a

desired channel by up/down operation. When power is
supp|iéd, a fixed channel (Q,) is selected. When UP or
DOWN input is set to H, the channels are sequentially
shifted in either UP or DOWN direction depending on
the input, by one channe! each, If, however, both UP
and DOWN inputs are set to H, up/down operation is
and the channel remains unchanged.
The up/down feed speed can be adjusted by means of
the external resistor {Rx) and capacitors {C; + C,)
of CR oscillator. The feed speed is the period of 1/64
of the CR oscillating circuit. In the case of direct
selection, a desired channel can be selected instantly by
short-circuiting the output terminal of the tune to be
selected and the output detection circuit. At this time,

~ the tune selection speed can be set by means of the

(3)

resistor (Rx) and capacitor (C,) in the oscillating
circuit.
The timing chart of the tune selection memory part is

shown in Fig.21. -

Circuit behavior

The M -X 920 relies on the UP selection system by
means of the tune selector switch. Besides, as blank
detection signal, a single shot pulse is fed in DOWN
input. When power is supplied, pin 16 of IC becomes

L, and the LED to indicate the first tune lights up.

CB) GND

D613 is cut off at this time, and muting signal is not:

transmitted to the muting part. Therefore, at this time,
the output from the single shot pulse generation part’is
transmitted to the plunger driving part directly without
muting. When the tune selector switch is pressed once,
pin 16 of IC becomes H, whilepin 15 isset to L. That
is, lighting of LED changes from “1"" to “2."" At this
time, D613 is in ON state, and the muting signal is
transmitted to the muting part, and the output from
the single short pulse generation part is muted so as not
to be transmitted to the plunger driving part. When the
tune selector switch is pressed again, pin 15 changes
from L to H, and pin 14 from-H to L. Therefore, mut- -
ing is released only while .LED 1" is lighting {when
pin 16 is L), and is effective when other LEDs, “'2"” to
“7," are lighting (pin 16 is: H). If the tune selector
switch is pressed once while LED 7" is lighting, pin 9
of IC changes from-H to L, and pin 2 from H to L by
means of C629. As the potential, however, clims by the
time constant due to R656 and R629, pin 9 changes
from L to H whereas pin 16 from H to L, to the
contrary. Since this level switching is completed in an
instant when the tune selector switch is pressed once, it
apears that LED lighting has been changed from 7
to 1. Even when the tune selector switch is kept
depressed, since the oscillator is. built in, the channels
shift by auto-scanning: as if the switch were pushed
intermittently. As blank detection signal, single. shot
pulse is fed in pin 3 of DOWN input. Therefore, sup-
pose LED. 2" is lighting (when pin 15'is L), when a
single shot pulse is fed, the diode of D614 becomes ON
because pin 16 is L, and the current is attracted by pin
16. {Thereshold value of pin 2 and pin 3is 2 V.)

So, if single shot pulses enter the DOWN input as blank
segment detection repeatedly while LED ““1” is light-
ing, this lighting is not changed. The up/down feed
speed T; is determined by R651 C622, C628 in the
following formula.

Tl =R x (Cl +C2) X 0.445
=47K ohm x 0.47uF x 0.445
= 9,83 msec.

Since the scanning speed T, is 64 times the speed Ty,
it follows that

T, =46T, = 629 msec.

Although 10V power supply is used as the power
source, it is st_abilized by 6 V zener diode because
Mb54832P works off 6 V power supply.

POWER—J ‘

s JULTULUUL 1)

™ mruuuurudt
wr__J L ) L.
w1 1 1 -
S 1 11 1

e T 11 1 I

s 1 [ il 11

§ [ [ 1 1

7 M 1 1

Fig. 21. Time chart,

I P



IC BLOCK DIAGRAM

L A3210 LA3361 (FM DEMODULATOR)

> [NPUT LEVEL
4 ﬂfg" "2 3 4567 89 (gHoRKvn 1Ksam 1 pF---250mV or MORE
7 - BOTTOM VIEW - 0du 1K 18kHz
il check
2 ' = 1000P] " 1y
c d
;)9 16 15 {14 13 12 11 10 Dy
- ‘ABSOLUTE MA)(H(ALTJM z5mcr§ues'
/]l *R7 fa=25°
3K F1.7K G- Vee MAX 16V
DETECTOR PO MAX - 400mW
- g8 Topg -20~+70°C
TR2 TRS Tstg =40~ 1125°C

004Tu]

7
LAM 3
0
. TRIGGER STEREO(AUTO) Vg <07V or OPEN
e I FORCED MONORAL 0.7V ¢ Va <2.IV
— L s REGULATOR

R2
330

VCO STOP 20v<Vg

4 3.,
1 8 ?
LLA3161 (2CHANNEL &
PRIAMPRIFlER) T ] *
EQUIVALENT BLOCK DIAGRAM - & N
B _"“’ﬁci_ . vee MER IN R vee
INPUT ;
T AMP —(Douteut
NF N
]
\:
.
ew AMP2 *@OUTPUT .
v D (T e & e
|‘ ‘ {NPUT NE_ OQUTPUT VZC:C: GND QUTPUT "NE IIN%’[ |
e e e i e e m e ——— el ( BOTTOM VIEW}
‘GND
TC4001 (QUAD 2-1NPUT POSITIVE NOR GATE)
1/4 LOGIC DIAGRAM :
.. VDD _
voo T TNE oY AN e : : TRUTH VALUE TABLE
fa] (i3] [2] [n] [10] [9] [8] INPUT | OUTPUT
INA AlB| X
R ég}]ﬂ Lt n
LR ¢
INB ) 77?? ; H L L
‘ H|H| L
Dl [s] [«][si (] L7] A
-INe_ 1-OUTx 2-INs _ Vss B X
: i = V55 1-INs  2-0UTx 2-INa
(TOP VIEW) ’
TC4011 (QUAD 2-1NPUT POSITIVE NAND GATE)
174 LOGIC DIAGRAM
VDD
4-INB  4-OUTx 3-INa
Voo  4-INa  3-OUTx 3-INe
el [33] [i2] [13] [0l (9] [8] ) . TRUTH VALUE TABLE
' INPUT | OUTPUT
AlB X
L L H
INA Ljnj #
HL H
HIH| L
INB
LIl 3] Lef eI s (7]
1IN 1-OUTx _2-INB _ Vss
1-IN8 2-0UTx 2-INA

(TOP VIEW)

— 10—



IC BLOCK DIAGRAM

BA-532 (13.2-5.8W M51207L (DUAL COMPAPATOR)
POWER AMPLIFIER) '
’ N Ut +[7]
112 EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
poweR N PUT -[2]
_____________ L_____-H___O_U%;L?_._ ’ out put [3] i
8 6 8 886 - |
: - ’ SHE B
r o ] . ‘ out puT [6]
lii’TQOV[CTOR :mcun] [u;.n':or secar » >‘{ ) INPUT —E

‘ INPUT+O—H j—l | —17 NPUT +[8]
| INPUT-() ’_'K

| Y
! i
ninieiAnIEEE 4
e e U
8 GND
10
\J
. NE646B-N
Re T T T T e T T T T T T T T T T T s
i1
]
J 6
Rogy | | O
1
Y. D2
0
TR :
© O] AMP
EQUIVALANT CIRCIUT
2 b
M54832P (8-CHANNEL SELECTOR) veer] 7 o
s i Pvléi [2] 1502
BLOCK DIAGRAM o oureur)  RELFE )03
P DETECTER OD [4] [13]04 [sELECT
SELECT CHANNEL OUTPUT osc [RX[E] 1205 S’J‘T‘ESFL
o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 o8 ADIUSTich[E] Tjos
et () sttt (1) SR (7 SR (F) SRR ) SR () SIS ([v) SN ) SIS, (o] {2 [0jo7
E .| GND[E] Slos
i
!
1 |output [foutPut |output |{outPuT!jouTeutjouteut [{outPut][ouTPuT ! (TOP VIEW)
t |crcurt|fcireurt [jcireut |{cireutt | jcireurt | [cireurT Hcireurt | [Circul ,
' 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 lf 8 !
|
! v ]
t
| SHIFT RESISTOR !
; |
! e ) :
i G — | ,
B |
REGULATED s QUTPUT
UP DOWN. © 0sc
vcc(i)— POWER : DETECT ‘GND
: oy SELECTOR: RTRcUIT CIRCUIT ®
!
| I |
i 1
[} i
b e e e —_——{ 3 e {4 - e < ——— 1
UP  DOWN 0D RX C1. ¢C2
INPUT  INPUT QUTPUT A
UL 0SC ADJUST
INPUT

—11—



BLOCK DIAGRAM

ROD ANTENNA ‘
TE Q101. Q102 Q103 Q301 Q302 0303 Q304 Q305
RF AMP FM CONV. FMSUIFAMP  FM 2nd IF AMP PV 3rd TE AW | FM » FM 6th IF AMP
: AM CONV. AM 1st IF AMP  AM 2nd IF AMP | IF AMP\ 03027 0302
Pk 5304 T )""svmm
TUNER
SVR501 SVRS502
Separation Adjust VCO 19 kHz Adjust TUNING METER
: 0.808 Q908
miC @801. G901 LINE ‘IN LINE OUT Q703
S804 .
4, .
R 65904 0804.G304 pMIX MIC 1st MIX AMP  Mixing Volume * 2nd” MIX_ AMP
MiC AMP SR —T—o’ 5805 VR801 vnsoz VR702 vr803 [ 1o
e 5 EEN ?RSSOS VRS0 VR VR903 1C802. 1C902
LINE AMP —
PHONO 1C 701 5752 Bass T
TERMINAL reble alance Volume " yATN AMP
S8z 5753 807 0907 M SPEAKER
P oR RECORD
PHONO EQUALIZER AMP /é, l_oao:meoa.moz. iﬁgALIZER
1C 702 P sgo1 ICBOI [1C901 -’35382 RA 4P
$901 ALC. [~ s807 G803, G909
R/P HEAD P ~32_1 poLay Record|Volume el
R AN
OR TAPE EQUALIZER T
AMP METER ALC AMP VU METER
s Q601. Q602 1C601 0603 1€602 0606 a3 PLUNGER
2 PLUNGE
H 3 MUTING SR?VE
MIXING AMP  LIMITER AMP DSOG 0612 {ics03
MUSIC
osc |SELECT LEDI 1 Loatc ] {}
aC
MAGNETIC RECTIFIER PT
[ NETIC » DETECTOR l— —ano.
1: BLANK AREA LEVEL DETECTOR AMP FILTER
2 : BLANK AREA TIME DETECTOR MUTING

3 :ONE SHOT PULSE GENERATOR

—12—



CABINET EXPLODED VIEW

Y10

%
( & =%
7 //\ @é%\ R4
N
%/// N /// .
f,él oz /) yy

= /@N«\ /

\("7

=
7
@)
/
/s

f’<
AR
é N\
// A\ il




PARTS LIST
Key No. Part No. Description Q'ty Key No. Part No. Description Q'ty
PACKING CHASSIS
'141-6-133T-16304 |*“|ndividual Carton 1 59 141-24727-10200 | Lug 1
141-6-144T-63500 | Form Plastic¢ Case, Right 1 60 141-2-146T-24404°| Dial Scale 1
141-6-1447-63600 | Form Plastic Case, Left 1 61 141-2-311T7-34901 | Chassis 1
141-2-135T-62100 - | Cover, RCA Jack 3 62 141-0-245T-09500 | Back Plate Ass'y 1
141-6-479T-08300 Label, Dolby 1 63 141-2-365T-52500 | Bracket, Lever Switch 1
141-6-2317-00605 Inner Polycover, Set 1 64 141-2-3677T-34200 | Bracket, Mic Socket 1
141-6-231T7-20350 ' | “Inner Polycover, inst. M 1 65 141-2.4627-61800 | Boss 1
141-6-141T-14800 | Carton, Microphone 1 66 141-2-7427-51900 | 'Lever, Rec 1
. 141-6-231T-10200 | Inner Polycover, Mic 2 67 141-2-747T-19800 | Bracket, Rec Lever 1
’ ) 68 141-2-865T-67800 | Spring Coil, Rec Lever 1
ACCESSORY 69 141-2-8537-62201 | Spring Plate, Rec 1
141-6-410T-59100 | Instruction Manual 1 71 141-2-329T-07000 | "Reflector, PL 1
4-2417-10891" | Cassette Tape C12 1 72 141-2-747T-19900 | Bracket, AMSS Lever 1
4-153T-10700 | Microphone 2 73 141-2-7427-52000 Lever, AMSS 1
4:243T-77980 | -Power Cord 1 74 141-2-855T-58000 |~ Spring Coil, AMSS 1
4-236T-17000 | -Plug 1 75 141-0-566T-10500 | "Tuning Shaft Ass'y 1
141-0-385T-02900 | Bracket Ass’y, Microphone 2 76 141-0-511T-19500 | Pointer Ass'y 1
fe - 77 141-2-538T-08900 | Drum 1
78 141-2-5681T-11001 | Géar, VC 1
79 141-2-5817-11100 | 'Gear, VC 1
80 141-2-753T7-90500 | Shaft, Drum 1
81 141-2-855T-26100 | ‘Spring Coil, Gear 1
82 141-2-851T-06300 | Spring Coil, Rope 1
83 141-2-340T-05003 | Rope 1
CABINET 84 141-2:567T-02000 | Pulley Shaft 3
85 .1141-2-567T-02100 Pulley Shaft 1
1 141-0-111T-43604 | Cabinet Ass’y 1 86 141-2-661T-24600 | Pulley 4
2 141-0-124T-28300 | Top Lid Ass'y 1 87 141-2-1617-78230 | Push Button, Power 1
3 141-0-126T-33404 | Back Lid Ass'y 1 88 141-2-1617-78330" | Push Button, AMSS Switch 1
4 141-0-128T-16200 | Battery Lid Ass'y 1 89 141-2-161T-78800 | Push Button, PL Switch 1
5 141-0-581T-10900 | Gear Ass'y 1 90 141-2-161T7-78900 | Push Button, Eject Switch. 2
6 141-2-246T7-29101 Sheet 3x30x0.5 Fiber 8 o1 141-2-161T-79000 | Push Button, Edit Switch 1
7 141-2-447T-18200 | Cushion 20x20x20 1 92 141-2-855T-57900° | Spring Coil 1
8 141-2-447T-62500 | Cushion 11x11x6t 1 93 141-0-171T-16800 | Handle Ass'y 1
9 141-2-210T-10631 Bracket, Cassette Holder 1 94 141-2-271T-17000 | Bracket, Handle 2
10 141-2-2107-10731 Bracket, Cassette Holder 1 a5 141.2-464T-24100 | Fixer 2
11 141-2-135T7-59230 | Cover, Bracket 2 96 ,141-2-453T-01700 | ‘Washer 3x10x 1t 3
12 141-2-8527T-53101 Spring Wire 2 97 141-2-4477T-15101 Cushion 15x15x 15t 2
13 141.2-853T-61100 | Spring Plate 2 a8 141-2-310T-45700 | Bracket, Fine Tuning 1
14 141-2-852T-56800 | Spring Wire 1 99 141-2-2537-23000 | Joint, Fine Tuning 1
15 141-2-7537-91200 | Shaft 1 100 141-2-453T-05500 | Washer 10.2x14x1t 1
16 141-2-153T-59700 | Escutcheon, Tweeter 2 101 141-0-747T-20500 | Bracket Lever Ass'y 1
17 141-2-153T-59800 | Escutcheon, Woofer 2 102 141-2-7317-83600 | Slide, Eject Button 1
18 141-2-153T-60000 | Escutcheon 2 103 141-2-8556T-62700 | Spring Coil 1
19 141-2-161T-78000 | Push Button 5 104 141-2-7427-54500 | Lever 1
20 141-2-161T7-78100 | Push Button 1 105 141-2-7317T-83500 Slide, Eject 1
21 141-2-883T-67900 | Spring Plate 1 106 141-2-742T-54600 Lever, Eject 1
22 123-2-472R-11100 | Lug, Rod ANT 2 107 141-2-462T-64200 | Boss 1
23 141-2-352T7-45100 | Spacer, LED 2 108 141-2-855T-62800 | Spring Coil 1
24 141-2-386T-04400 | Bracket, Mic 2 109 141-2-742T7-54800 | lever 1
25 141-2-352T-47300 | Spacer 1 110 141-2-7477-20600 | Bracket, Lever . 1
26 141-2-4477-60000 | Cushion 6x10x14T 2 111 141-2-462T-64100 Boss 1
27 141-2-447T-62701 Cushion 19x6t 1 112 141-2-464T-36600 Fixer 1
28 141-2-4477T-62500 { Cushion 11x11x6t 2 113 141-2-742T7-54700 Lever 1
29 141-2-464T-20671 | Fixer [} 114 141-2-852T-65000 | - Spring Wire 1
30 141-2-472T7-01001 | Lug 4 115 141-2-7563T-93900 |. Shaft - 1
31 -141-2-453T-00800 | Washer 3x8x0.5 2 116 141-2-742T7-54400 Lever 1
32 141-2-483T-31001 | Washer 8.2x12x0.5 2 117 141-2-7477-20401- | -Bracket, Lever 1
33 141-2-163T-69801 Rotary Knob, Tuning 1 118 141-2-852T7-64900 | Spring Wire 1
34 141-2-163T-69930 | Rotary Knob, Main VR 1 119 141-2-853T-68400 | Spring Plate 1
35 141-2-163T-70030 | ‘Rotary Knob, Balance, Bass, 4 120 141-0-811T-08200- | Counter Ass'y 1
’ ’ o Trebte, Mic 121 141-2-564T-23300 | Square Belt 1
36 141-2-163T-70130 Rotary Knob, Function, Band 2 122 141-2-812T-09500 Bracket, Counter 1
37 141-2-163T-70230 |-Rotary Knob, Input Top 1 123 4-235T-94200 | Socket, 7P 1
38 141-2-163T-70330 | ‘Rotary Knob, Input Bottom 1 124 4-235T-94300 | Socket, 2P - 1
39 141-0-162T-16100 | Lever Knob Ass'y 5 125 141-2-447T-16901 | .Cushion; Felt 10x15x 15t 2
40 | 141-2-1317-25800 | Clear Window 1 126 141-2-447T-46200 | - Cushion 15x25x 3t 1
41 141:2-421T-29800 | Special Screw 2 i - -
42 141-2-163T-65730 | Rotary Knob, Fine Tuning 1
43 141-2-132T-03800 | Sign'Window, Voltage Select 1 HARD WARE i
44 141-2-447T7-69100 | Cushion 8x4x2, Cassette Holder| 2 Y1 Pan Head Screw 2.6x4mm 3
45 141-2-246T-61800 | Sheet. Fiber 4x30x 1, SP 14 Y2 " Pan Head Screw 2.6x8mm 2
46 141-2-367T-33600 | Bracket Socket, Ext Antenna 1 Y3 Pan Head Forming Screw 3x5mm 14
‘ Y4 Pan Head Screw 3x8mm 2
\Y(g Pan Head Screw 2.6x3mm 1
. Flat Head ‘Screw 3x8mm 8
CHASSIS _ Y7 ‘Pan Head Tapping Screw 2
51 141-2-363T-09800 | Bracket, VC 1 2.6x5mm
52 141-2-368T-19800 |- Heat Sink 1 Y8 Pan Head Tapping Screw 3
53 141-2-367T-34101 | .Bracket, Sogket 1 ., 2:6x8mm "
54 | 141-2-3527-45000 | Spacer, AMSS LED 1 Yo Pan Head Tapping Screw 12
55 123-2-382R-11100 | Terminal 1 v 3x8mm ,
56 123-2-382R-10900 | Terminal 1 10 Pan Head Tapping Screw 15
57 141-2-421T-28800 | Special Screw 1 vi1 3x10mm
58 141-2-464T-20700 | Fixer, Lead Retainer 1 Pznx:*:;d Tapping Screw 12
m

—14—




PARTS LIST

ey No. Part No. ~ Deseription Q'ty Key No. Part No. Description Q'ty
ARD WARE MAIN AMP PCB ASS'Y
Y12 - Pan Head Tapping Screw 3 161 141-4-2337-565001 | P.C Board Ass'y, Main Amp 1
3x16mm : 4-2568T7-26700 | O.S.C Coil, Bias 1
" v13 Pan Head Tapping Screw 4 4.235T-65300 | Socket, 2P 1
3x30mm 4-235T-65371. | Socket, 3P .. 4
Y14 Pan Head Tappmg Screw 11 4-235T7-656372 Socket 4P 3
. 3%40mm 4-235T-69472 | Socket, 7P 1
Yis Flat Head Tapping Screw 5 .4-235T-76400 .| Socket, 1P Wire Post 6
‘3x6mm. 4-236T-10293 | Plug, 2P . 2
Y16 Flat Head Tapplng Screw 1 4-236T-10200 | Plug, 3P 2
3x10mm . 4-236T-10293 | Piug, 2P 1
Y17 Ovai Head Seif-Tapping Screw 2 4-236T-10274 | Plug, 7P 1
3x14mm 1C802,902 _1C BAB32S2, Power IC 2
Y18 Regular Hexagon Bolt 1 1IC1 IC TC4011BP. . 1
. 2.6x12mm 1C2 iC. TC4001BP 1
Y19 Regular' Hexagon Nut 3mm 1 Q1,2,5 Transistor 28C536 or 3
Y20 Regular Hexagon Nut 1 2SC1740 or 25C945
9¢x0.75mm } ~or.28C1815
Y21 Washer 3x8x0.5mm . 2 Q3 Transistor 2SD549. 1
Y22 " Washer 3x13x1mm 2 Q608,609 Transistor 25A608 or 2SA1015 2
Y23 Washer 2.6x6x0.5mm 1 Q705,707 Transistor 25C536 6
Y24 141-2-210T-25700 | External Tooth Lock Washer 3 805,905 -
3mm . 708,709
Y25 141-2-457T-23000 External ”E” Ring 1.2mm 1 D1,2,4,5 Diode DS442X or 182473 10
Y26 141-2-4577-25100 | External “E” Ring 2.5mm 2 7,89
Y27 Flat Head Screw 2.6 x4mm 1 603,604
Y28 Tapping Screw with Washer 2 605
3x6mm D10 Diode SR1K2 or DS135E 1
Y29 Tapping. Screw with Washer 9 D709,711 Diode DS442X 5
3x8mm 712,734
Y30 Tapping Screw with Washer 1 735
. 3x10mm ’ V1,2 Varistor MA26W. 2
Y31 Tapping Screw with Washer 16 0808 208 Zener Diode GZA15U 2
3x12mm D737 Diode DS135C 1
Y32 Tapping Screw with Washer 6
3x14mm RESISTORS
Y34 Spring Washer 2.6mm 1 . .
Y35 Pan Head Screw with Spring 2 R21 Carbon 100 ohm  +£10% "W 1
Washer 2.6 x4mm R1 Carbon 120 ohm . - £10% %W 1
Y37 Pan Head Screw with Washer 1 R3,7 Carbon 3.3K ohm - =10% %W 2
& Spring Washer 2.6 x6mm R11 Carbon 8.2K ohm . £10% %W 1
Y38 Washer 2,6x7.56x0.5 1 R20 Carbon 6.8K ohm .+ 10% %W 1
Y39 Washer 4x10x0.8 1 R5,12 Carbon 10K ohm  +10% ‘W 7
Y40 Flat Head Tapping 3x8mm 1 14,17
19,22
634
R6 Carbon 22K ohm  +10% %W 1
R9 Carbon 47K . ohm = £10% ¥“uW 1
ILECTRICAL PARTS R13 Carbon 100K ohm +10% %W 1
R2 Carbon 330K ohm " £10% %W 1
131 4-151T7-34971 | Speaker 18cm Woofer 2 R18 Carbon 1.5M ohm. +10% %W 1
132 4-151T-35100 | Speaker 5cm Tweeter 2 R635,636 Carbon 10K ohm.. . +10% %W 3
133 4-300T-28800 .| Power Trans 1 637 v :
134 4.2317-76271 | Switch, Power 1 R10 Carbon 2.2K ohm _ +10%. %W 1
135 4.238T-16500 | Switch, Dial Light 1 R16 Carbon 220K ohm '£10% %W | - 1
136 . Electrolytic Cap. Nonpolar 2 R156 Carbon 1.5M ohm £10% %W 1
4.7uF 10V R73s Carbon a7 ohm +10% %W | 1
-234T7-09990 arbon ohm *10% % 1
137 2_23 4T_06271} or Fuse3A 1 R737 Carbon 10 ohm  210% %W | 1
138 4-238T-16600 | Switch, Edit 1 R864,964 Carbon 390 ohm .x10% %W 2
139 4-235T-84800 | Socket 3P : 1 R713 . Carbon 1K ohm +10% %W 1
140 4-235T-84900 Socket 6P. e 1 R716,717 Carbon 4.7K{0hm £10% %W 2
141 4-511T7-09274 | Meter, VU/Tuning 1 R738,767 .Carbon 12K ohm . £10% %W |. 2
142 4.5117-09275 | Meter, VU/Battery 1 R735 Carbon 3.9K ohm £10% %W | 1
143 4-238T-15600 | -Switch, Function 1 R715 Carbon 33K ohm  +10% %W | 1
144 4-238T-15800 | Switch, Dolby 1 R869,969 _ Carbon 82K .ohm. . +10% %W 2
145 4-238T-16000 | Switch, Tape 1 R730 Carbon 22K ohm. . £10% %W | 1
146 4-540T-00500 -|. Remote Wire, Function 2 R768 Flame Proof Carbon 5.6 ohm 1
147 4-540T-00600 | Remote Wire,.Dolby 1 e +5%. V%W
148 4-540T-00700 | REmote Wire, Tape 1 R772;773 Carbon 100K ohm  £10% %W 4
149 4-235T-87500 | Socket, 4P, Speaker 1 879,979 T, S )
150 4-235T-87600 | Socket, 4P, Mic 1 RIZ3778 Mot 1a om T tlow w | 3
151 4-153T:11771 . eta ohm +10% 1
s 4153T-11772 |, Yor Microphone 2 R779,780 Carbon 1.ohm . +10% %W | 2
152 4-244T7-04800 | Rod Ant -
163 ' 4-235T-56500 Socket Ext. Coaxcial 3 CAPACITORS
154 '4-235T-34600 | Socket Rod ANT )
155 4-238T-21200 | Switch, Band Select ? €868,968 Ceramic 100pF 5OV £10% | 2
156 141 -2-382T'031 00 Terminal 3 C866,966 Ceramllc- 150pF 50V £10% |- 2
157 4.536T-09914 | Plug Ass’y, 115/230V 1 €869,969 Ceramic 470pF 50V £10% | 2
158 4-235T-33200 Socket, Voltage Select 1 C863,963 Ceramic 0.001uF 50V-£10% 2
159 4-222T-88900 | Variable Resistor, Fine Tuning 1 C722,733 Ceramic 0.0033uF - 50V £10% 2
160 4-540T-00800° | Remote Wire 1 C735 Ceramic 0.0047uF 50V-£10% 1
3777 Carbon Res. 56K ohm +10% %W | 1 A ’

- 15 —




PARTS LIST

Key No. Part No.: - Description Q'ty Key No. Part No. Description Q'ty
MAIN AMP PCB ASS'Y PRE AMP PCB ASS'Y
CAPACITORS =~ Q702,704 Transistor 25C536 24
k - 706,710
C870,970 BC.CON 0.1uF 25V £10% | 2 801,901
C734 : BC-CON 0.015uF 25V *10% 1 802,902
c871,971 Mylar 0.15uF 50V +20% 2 803,903
c721 Mylar 0.018uF 50V £5%:. .. 1. 804,904
c7 Electrolytic Nonpolar 1uF T . 806,906 :
50V e 807,907
c6 Electrolytic Nonpolar 10uF 1 808,908
.18V 809,909
Cc8 Ceramic 0.01uF 50V 13 810,910
+80—20% : 811,911
Cc3,4 Electrolytic 33uF 16V -2 D801,901 Diode 15188 AM 4
C1,10 -Electrolytic 470uF 10V 4 802,902
761,762 D805,905 Diode 15188 AM or IN60 AM 4
c2 Electroiytic 10uF 16V 1 807,907 | ' N B
c5 Electrolytic 220uf 10V 1 D706,707 Diode DS442X 21
C862,962 ! Eléctrolytic 1uF 25V 2 708,710
C864,964 Electrolytic 22uF 16V 2 714,724
C865,965 = Electrolytic 220uF 10V 2 725,726
C867,967 Electrolytic 470uF 16V 2 727,728
c872,972- Electrolytic 1000uF 16V 2 729,730
C716,756 Electrolytic 100uF 50V 2 731,733
Cc717 Electrolytic 220uF 16V 1 803,903
C736 Electrolytic 10uF 16V 1 804,904
C745 Electrolytic 470uF 25V 1 806,906
c704 Electroiytic 47uF 10V 1 736
Cc747 Electrolytic 3300uF 25V 1 D718 Zener Diode WZ100 or 1
C746 Electrolytic 2200uf 25V 1- GZA10u
RESISTORS
PRE AMP PCB ASS’Y
R631 Carbon 1 ohm +10% %W 1
162 141-4-233T-55173 | P.C Board Ass'y, Pre Amp. 1 R613,658 Carbon 100 ohm 10% %W 2
4-231T7-86172 | - Switch, R/P 1 R639 Carbon 220 ohm *10% %W 1
4-231T-86173 | Switch, R/P 1 R633 Carbon 1.2K ohm £10% %W 1
4-238T-15700 | -Switch, Function 1 R628 Carbon 1.8K ohm +10% %W 1
4-238T-15900 | Switch, Dolby 1 R645,657 Carbon 2.2K ohm £10% %W 2
4-238T-16100 | Switch, Tape Select 1 R630 Carbon 3.3K ohm £10% %W 1
4-236T-10571 | Plug, 4P 3 R644 Carbon 3.9K ohm £10% %W 1
4-236T-10573 | Plug, 6P 1 R603,607 Carbon 8.2K ohm £10% %W 2
4-2367-10593 | Plug, 2P 2 R604,608 Carbon 10K ohm £10% %W 5
4-255T-01673 | MX Coil, Dolby 2 624,627
4-235T-65600 | Socket, Phono, Line IN, OUT 3 640
4-235T-38000 | Socket, MIC, Ext Speaker 3 R617 ~Carbon 12K ohm *10% %W 1
4-235T-37900 | Socket, Mic 1 R614 Carbon 15K ohm #10% %W 1
4-231T-65200 | Switch, Beat Cancel 1 R623 Carbon 27K ohm £10% %W 1
4-252T-05600 | Choke Coil 2 R616,625 Carbon 56K ohm £10% %W 3
4-253T-01006 |- Hi-frequency Choke Coil 1 642
4-253T-13600 | Filter ’ 1 R601,605 Carbon 82K ohm £10% %W 2
L701 4-2537-01014 | Hi-frequency Choke Coil 1 R622 Carbon 100K ohm=10% %W 1
SVR803 4-222T-39479 | o, Semifixed Variable 2 R629 Carbon 120K ohm #10% %W 1
903 4-222T7-81479 - Resistor 200K-B R621 Carbon 150K ohm+10% %W 1
SVR801 , . . R624,643 .| Carbon 180K ohm=*10% %W 2
901,802 < 4222139721 or ST Varieble 4 R638,615 Carbon 680K ohm=10% %W | 2
902 - R602,606 Carbon 270K ohm*10% %W 2
SVR702 4-222T7-39472 Yor Semifixed Variable R641 Carbon 1M ohm  +10% %W 1
4-222T7-81472 - Resistor 1K-B 1 -
4-235T7-92671 | Socket, 3P VR Meter LED 2 R612 Carbon 2.2K ohm £10% %W 1
4-235T-92672-|. Socket, 4P Logic 1 R618 Carbon 100 ohm £10% %W 1
4-2357-92674 |- Socket, 6P {nput 1 R619 Carbon 10K ohm £10% %W 1
4-235T-92677 Socket, 8P Mic VR 1 R620 Carbon 220 ohm =10% %W. . 1
‘ IC NE646BN, Dolby 2 R752 Carbon 22 ohm  +10% %W 1
1C601 1C'LA3210 SiPQ9 1 R824,924 Carbon 56 ohm  +10% %W 2
1602 - 1C-M51207L SIPO8 1 R812,912 Carbon 10 ohm  £10% %W 2
1C701,702 IC LA3161 SIPO8 2 R814,914 Carbon 56 ohm  £10% %W 4
Q603,604 Transistor 2SA608 or 28A10156 2 864,964 : )
Q601,602 Transistor 25C536 or 28C1740 5 R726,747 Carbon 68 ohm  +10% %W 2
607,605 or.2SC945 or 2SC1815 ’ R818,918 Carbon 100 ohm +10% %W 2
606 R836,936 Carbon 180 ohm £10% %W 2
Q701,712 - Transistor 25A1015 or 2SA608| 2 R710,725 Carbon 220 ohm £10% %W 2
Q711 - Transistor 2SD325 1 925" i )
R Semifixed Variable 1 R825, Carbon 390 ohm :10% %W 2
svR701 i-%gwtgégg lor “Resistor 100K-B R718 , Carbon 270 ohm £10% %W 1.
4-235T-32900 | Socket, DIN 5P 1 Rgg??gg ! Carbon 330 ohm *10% %W 4
R827,927 Carbon 470 ohm. £10% %W 2
R805,905 Carbon 820 ohm =10% %W 2
R808,908 Carbon 1.8K ohm. £10% %W 2
R840,940 Carbon 1K ohm  £10% %W 6
841,941 R
868,968




ARTS LIST

{ey No. Part No. Description Q'ty Key No. Part No. Description. 'ty

'RE AMP PCB ASS"Y PRE AMP PCB ASS'Y
- RESISTORS ©804,904 Ceramic 180pF * 50V “+10% | 2

1753 Carbon 1K ohm  +10% %W 1 880,980 Ceramic 100pF 50V  +10% 2

863,963 Carbon 1.5K ohm +10% %W 6 C718,719 Ceramic 220pF 50V £+10%-{. 2
802002 : C878.978 Ceramic 220pF 50V +10% | 2
850,050 o C813.913 Ceramic 330pF _ 50V £10% | 2

o0 | Carbon 1.5K ohm £10% %W 1 €807.907 Ceramic 0.001uF 50V +10% |- 2

3801,901 Carbon 2.2K ohm +10% %W a C858,958 Ceramic 470pF 50V *+10% 2
goe,goa : » cg;?,gé ¢11 Ceramic 0.001uF 50V +10% | 4

844,944 Carbon 2.7K ohm £10% %W 2 :

3854954 Carbon 2.2K ohm £10% %W & C845,945 Ceramic 0.0015uF 50V +10% | 2
202,962 » 831,931 Ceramic 630pF 50V +10% | 2
865.965 C760,763 Ceramic 330pF 50V +10% 2

3744,746 Flame Proof Carbon 1 ohm 2 C?gg'ggg i Ceragqiz0.0ZZuF BOv 4

_ +10% %W ' | o 380-20%

3826,926 Carbon 3.3K ohm £10% %W | 2 | - |61 Ceramic 10pF 50V £10% | 1

3816,916 Carbon 2.7K ohm £10% %W | 2 ceis Ceramic 470pF SOV £10% | 1

871,971 Carbon 33K ohm £10% %W' | 4 ce07 BCCON0.0022uF 25V £20% | 1
835.035 c612 BC CON 0.0068uF 25V +20% | 1

3842,942 Carbon 4.7K ohm £10% %W | 2 608,616 BCCON0.022uF 25V +£20% | -2

817,917 Carbon 5.6K ohm £10% %W | 4 caleane BCCONO0.033uF 25V £10% | 4
858,958 ’ '

3743 Carbon 5.6K ohm £10% %W | 1 ce1g8 Mylar 0.1uF 50V £5% | 1

843,819 Carbon 6.8K ohm £10% %W | 4 849,949 Mylar 0.033uF 50V 5% | 2
919,943 ’ c614 Tantal 3.3uF 16V +10% | 1

2813 Carbon 15K ohm £10% %W ] 836,936 Mylar 0.027uF 50V +5% | 4

3866,966 Carbon 1.2K ohm +10% %W 3 854,954
Boe 837,937 Mylar 0.0047uF 50V +5% | 2

703,704 Carbon 8.2K ohm £10% %W | 3 £840,940 Mylar 0.001uF S0V £5% | 2
L 838,938 Mylar 0.0056uF 50V 5% | 2

3701,702 Carbon 8.2K ohm +10% %W 2 C842,942 Mylar 0.047ufF 50V  +5% 2

204604 Corhon 10K ohm 110% %W & 801,901 Electrolytic 0.1uF 50v | 4
295.900 . 873.973
549949 ‘ 802,902 BC CON 0.047aF 25V  +10% | 2

R857.957 Carbon 10K ohm +10% %W 5 830,930 Electrolytic Q.1uF 50V 4
o846 ‘ 839,039 oo
946 » C874,974 AL Electrolytic 0.22uF 16V 2

R709.700 Garbon 12K ohm +10% %W 9 C834,934 Electrolytic 0.33uF BOV | 2

R873.973 Carbon 47K ohm +10% %W 2 C805,905 Electrolytic 0.47uF 10V 2

R759.714 Carbon 15K ohm +10% %W | 4 g8 ons Electrolytic 1uF ~+” 10V | 6

755,763 . ‘

R757,758 Carbon 4.7K ohm +10% %W 2 821,921

o Carbon 15K ohm £10% %W p 853,953 Electrolytic 1uF 1oV | 6

R;‘z’g'%g Carbon 22K ohm +10% %W 4 Eetedl .

RE48.048 Carbon 39K ohm +10% %W 2 859,959 Electrolytic 1uF 1ov | 6

Rgg;,gg% Carbon 47K ohm +10% %W 4 g;g'g;g :

gg% 18% Gartor 29K ohm +10% %W 9 cgig,gig Electrolytic 4.7uF v | 4

, arbon 82K ohm +£10% %W 2 4
R874.974 Carbon 100K ohm+10% %W a €715 Electrolytic 4.7uF: 25V 1
3?6’3?6 c8l é,gg 7 Electrolytic 10uF 1ov. | 6

R811.911 Carbon 10K ohm +10% %W |° 2 . '

R8A45,945 Carbon 15K ohm +10% %W | 2 811,911 :

B> Carbon 47K ohm T10% %W 1 835,935 Electrolytic 10uF 1ov | 4
R705,815 Carbon 100K ohm=10% %W | 3 841,941

o1e C750 Electrolytic 10uF 1ov |1
Sggg s Gartor 1§on< chm10% %W 4 €739,751 Electrolytic 33uF 1ov | 3
K arbon 180K ohm10% %W 2 '

R867 967 Carbon 220K ohm+10% %W 3 C701,748 Electrolytic 47uF 10V 3

Rgig,gig : Carbon 270K ohm*10% %W 4 e AL Elestrolviic 1oF 10
y 5 . ectrolytic 1u \% 1

R822'932 Carbon 820K ohm+10% %W 2 ©820,920 Electrolytic 100uF. 6.3V | 2
R803,903 Carbon 820K ohm=10% %W 2 C703 Electrolytic-100uF 10V 1
R837,937 Carbon 1M ohm  +10% %W 4 C747 Electrolytic T00uF 16V 1

830/930 || ¢713,757 Electrolytic 100uF 2BV | 2

S;‘;g o76 ,ga!'bon 1.5K ohm +10% %W 1 C;lg,844 ‘Electrolytic 220uF 10V 3

, arbon 12K ohm +10% %W | 2 :

R877,977 Carbon 820K chm£10% %W | 2 C764 Electrolytic 330uF 10V |1
R913 | Carbon 15K ohm £10% %W - | 1 0879,929 Electrolytic 1uF 10V 2
R769,727 Carbon 470 ohm  +10% %W 5 C732,710 Electrolyt!c 470uF 10V 2
R729 Carbon 27K ohm +10% %W 1 C803,903 Electrolyt!c 4, 7uF 10V 2
R770 Catbon 39K ohm £10% %W 1 C812,912 Electrolytic 1uF 50V 2
Rszgmz Carbon 3.3K ohm +10% %W 2 cz;g;a,gos Electrolytic 47uF BV | 3
R7 Metal 47 ohm  +10% 1W 1 : :

41 | Metal 180 ohm  £10% W 1 €815,915 Electrolytic 100uF 16V 2

A7 3421, e Veta 270 ohm  £10% 1W 1 cgg; 802 Electrolytic TuF 2BV | 5
184, arbon 100K ohm*10% %W 2 ’
R883,983 Carbon 470K ohm*10% %W | - 2 624

- - -° c711 Electrolytic 220uF 10V 1

CAPACITORS gégg 086 Electrolytic 470uF 16V 1

€702,754 Ceramic 0.0022uF50V  £10% | - 2 887,987 E::gggm:g :‘6&& Tov g

gg?g,g?g Coramic 100pF 50V *10% | .2 809,909 BC CON 0.068uF 25V  +10% | 2

, eramic 82pF 50V *10% 2 €885,985 Ceramic 470pF 50V +£10% 2

csgg,ggg Ceramic 100pF 50V £10% | 4
860.9




PARTS LIST

Key No. PartNo.. . Description Q'ty Key No. Part No. Description T.Qty
PRE AMP PCB ASS'Y MIX MIC VR PCB ASS'Y
CAPACITORS .CAPACITORS
C615 .. Elec_trolyt@c 4. 7uF 25V 1. C708,707 Eiectrolytic 1'p,F’ : 25V 2
€620,626 Electrolytic 10uf 16V 2. c709 Electrolytic 47uF 16V |
C606,625 | Electrolytic 33uF 16V 2 c708 Ceramic 180pF 50V  +10% | 1
C605,610 - Electrolytic 100uF 16V 3 c706 Ceramic 100pF ' 50V~ +10% | 1
627 r C758 Electrolytic 0.1TuF 50V £20% | 1
VOLUME PCB ASS'Y =
163 1414-233765271 ] P.C. Board Assy, Volume e MODE SWITCH PCB ASS'Y
. 4-222T-83900. | Variable Resi - v
4.925T.84000 | variable Resistor S0K-8; VR : 166 141-4-233T-55500 | P.C Board Ass'y, Mode Switch | = 1
) - Balance ! S701 ~4 4-238T-16800 Switch, Mono/Stereo/Wide 1
4-222T-84100 | Variable Resistor 50K-A, 27 ) ‘ ‘ . : )
: - Bass/Treble
4-238T-16200 | Switch, Loudness 1 '
4-235T-65300 | Socket, 2P 1 POWER LED PCB ASS'Y
" Transistor 25C5 .
og1292) ransistor 25C536 2 167 141-4-233T-55600 | P.C Board Ass’y, Power LED 1
RESISTORS | N go7116,723 LED SLP1558 Red 3
R829,929 ' "Carbon 10K ohm  +10% %W 2
R828,928 Carbon 5.6K ohm +10% %W 6
878,978 AMSS LED PCB ASS'Y
880,980 _
R931,831 Carbon 2.7K ohm +10% %W 2 168 141-4-233T-55700 | P.C Board Ass'y, AMSS LED 1
R830,930 Carbon 1.5K ohm +10% %W 2 4-238T-16400 | Switch 1
R879,979 Carbon 680K ohm +£10% %W 2 D606,607 1 LED SLP155B Red 7
R881,981 { Carbon 1.8K ohm +10% %W 2 608,609
R778 Carbon 560 ohm  +£10% %W 1 610,611
612
CAPACITORS . D601 Zener Diode GZA5.64 1
C829,929 BC CON 0.068uF 25V +20% 4 or XZ060
824,924 1C603 1C M54832P 1
C825,925 BC CON 0.022uF 25V +20% 5 D613,614 Diode DS442X or 152473 2
€823,923 BC CON 0.01uF 25V +20% 2
828,928 Ceramic 0.0022uF 50V £10% 2
C827,927 Ceramic 100pF 50V £10% 2
882,982 Electrolytic 4.7uF 10V 2 RESISTORS ,
€833,983 Electrolytic 10uF 10V 2
826,926 Electrolytic 0.33uF 50V 2 R653 Carbon 12K ohm -~ +10% %W 1
822,922 Electrolytic 0.15uF 50V 2 R647 Carbon 560 ohm-~ =10% %W 1
c767 Electrolytic 47uF 16V 1 R656 Carbon 680 chm ~ :10% %W 1
884,388 Electrolytic 1uF 25V 4 R655 Carbon 1.2K ochm'  +10% %W 1
084,988 R652,648 Carbon 2.2K ohm™ +10% %W 2
889,989 Ceramic 82pF 50V +10% 2 R650 Carbon 6.8K ohm '£10% %W 1
‘ R649 Carbon 10K ohm-  £10% %W 1
, R654 Carbon 12K ohm = #10% %W 1
INPUT VR PCB ASS’Y R651 Carbon 47K ohm = £10% %W 1
164 141-4-233T-55301.| P.C Board Ass'y, Input VR 1
4-222T-84200 | Variable Resistor 10K-A 1
4-238T-16300 | Switch, ALC 1 CAPACITORS
C621 " Ceramic 470pF 5OV £10% | 1
c628 Ceramic-680pF 50V £10% 1
RESISTORS C622 AL Electrolytic 0.47uF 10V | 1
: +10%
R832,932 Carbon 6.8K ohm +10% %W 2 C623 Electr;wtic 10uF 10V 1
R875,975 Carbon 1.5K ohm +10% “W 2 C629 BC CON 0.0047uF 25V +20% 1
, MECHANISM LED PCB ASS'Y
MIX MIC VR PCB ASS’Y
. 169 141-4-233T-55800 | P.C Board Ass'y, Mechanism 1
165 141-4-2337-55401 | P.C Board Ass'y Mix Mic VR 1 LED
Q703 “ | Transistor 25C536 1 D715,717 LED SLP144B Red 2
4-2227-84300 | Variable Resistor 10K-A 1
4-235T-60672 | Socket 1
RESISTORS
RESISTORS R731,736 " Carbon 1.5K ohm  +10% %W 2
» R771 Carbon 5.6K ohm +10% %W 1
R720 Carbon 820K ohm £10% %W 1
R721 Carbon 10K ochm  £10% %W 1 DIAL LIGHT PCB ASS'Y
R719,723 Carbon 1.5K ohm £10% %W 3
765 170 141-4-233T-55900 | P.C Board Ass'y, Dial Light 1
R722 Carbon 27 ohm  +10% %W 1 4-612T-15400.| Lamp 150mA 12V 1
R724 Carbon 100 ohm  #10% %W 1 . - ,

— 18 =




PARTS LIST

Key No. Part No. Description Q'ty Key No. Part-No. Description Q’'ty
POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y TUNER PCB ASS'Y
171 1414-233T-56073 | P.C Board Ass'y, Power Supply 1 RESISTOR
4-235T-35900 { Socket, AC 1
. 4-235T-87400 |. Socket, 2P 1 R101 Carbon 470K ohm 110% %W 1
D719,720 Diode GP20D 4 R102 Carbon 220 ohm  +10% %W 1
721,722 R103 Carbon 1K ohm +10% “uW 1
141-2-135T-44900 |. Cover, AC Socket N R104 Carbon 820K ohm +10% %W 1
141-2-381T7-04200 Bracket, Fuse 1 R105 Carbon 1K ohm +10% %W 1
C741,742 Ceramic Cap 0.022uF 50V 4 R106 Carbon 6.8K ohm  £10% %W 1
743,744 +80—20% R107 Carbon 22 ohm +10% %W.. . 1
’ R108 Carbon 560 ohm  +10% %W 1
R110 Carbon 100 ohm = £10% %W 1
R111 Carbon 100K ohm - £10% %W
HEADPHONE PCB ASS'Y R112 Carbon 10K ohm - +10% %W 1
- R113 Carbon 1.2K ohm +10% %W 1
172 141-4-233T7-56100 P.C Board Ass’y, Headphone 1 R114 Carbon 3.3K ohm . +10% %W 1
-4-235T-60600 | Socket 1 R115 Carbon 33ohm  £10% %W 1
4-235T-85600 | Socket, 2P 1 R116 Carbon 15K ohm - +10% %W 1
4-235T-85700 | Socket, 3P 1 R117 Carbon 100 ohm - +10% %W 1
R118 Carbon 220 ohm  +10% %W 1
R119 Carbon 2.2K ohm +10% %W 1
R120 Carbon 10 ohm +10% %W 1
RESISTORS R121 Carbon 56 ohm  £10% %W }
R122 arbon 10 ohm +10% %W
R870,970 Solid 100 ohm £10% %W 2, R123 gargon 270 ohm  £10% %W 1
R124 Carbon 5.6 ohm +10% %W 1
R125 Carbon 330K ohm +10% %W 1
; R127 Carbon 270K ohm +10% %W | 1
AUTOSTOP PCB ASS'Y . R128 Carbon 1.8K ohm  £10% %W }
- + 0 1,
173 141-4.233T-56600 | P.C Board Ass'y, Auto Stop 1 A Garbon 381 ohm ;}8;; o 1
Magnet Sensor DM101A 1 R133 Carbon 100K ohm +10% %W 1
R134 Carbon 27K ohm  +10% W ‘1I
, R135 Carbon 27K ohm ~ +10% %W’
TUNER PCB ASS'Y R136 Carbon 39K ohm  +10% %W 1
R137 Carbon 100 ohm  +10% %W 1
174 141-2-233T-67871 | . P.C. Board Ass'y Tuner 1 R301 Carbon 15K ohm  +10% %W 1
4-224T-15200 | Variable Capacitor 1 R302 Carbon 2.2K ohm  +10% %W 1
L101,102 4-265R-11800 | VHF Coil 2 R303 Carbon 330 ohm +10% %W ¥
L103 4.257T-39240 | Antenna Coil, FM 1 R304 Carbon 33 ohm = +10% %W 1
L105,106 4-265R-11900 | VHF Coil, FM 2 R305 Carbon 220 ohm  +10% %W 1
L107 4-265R-11200 | VHF Coil 1 R306 Carbon 330 ohm  +10% %W 1
L108 4-265T-51310 | . VHF Coil, FM 0OSC 1 R307 Carbon 10K ohm  +10% %W 1
L109 4-253T-13200 | Filter 1 R308 Carbon 33 ohm +10% %W 1
L110 4-2577-29930 | Antenna Coil, SW 1 R309 Carbon 10K ohm  £10% %W 1
L112A,B 4-257T-41401 | Antenna Coil Ass'y, LW MW 1 R310 Carbon 10 ohm +10% %W 1
L113 4-258T-08340 | OSC Coil, SW 1 R311 Carbon 1K ohm +10% %W 1
L114 4.268T7-22940 | OSC Coil, MW 1 R312 Carbon 2.2K ohm *+10% %W 1
L1156 4-258T-14410 |  OSC Coil, LW 1 R313 Carbon 3.3K ohm +10% %W 1
T301 - 4-256R-20810 | IFT, FM V Curve 1 R314 Carbon 33K ohm . +10% %W 1
T302 4-256T-11210 | {FT, MW 1 R315 Carbon 5.6K ochm - +10% %W 1
T303 4-256T7-21510 | IFT, MW . 1 R316 Carbon 5.6K. ohm +10% %W 1
T304 4-256T-21410 | IFT, FM Phase Shifter 1 R317 Carbon 220 ohm  +10% %W 1
CT1~7 4-224R-01400 | Trimmer 7 R318 Carbon 5.6K ohm +10% %W 1
CF301, 4-266T-80474 | IF Filter 2 R319 Carbon 15K ohm '#10% %W 1
302 R320 Carbon 160 ohm  +10% %W 1
CF303 4-256T-81171 | {F Filter 460KHz 1 R321 Carbon 33 ohm +10% %W 1
SVR302 4-222T-39574 | Semifixed Variable Resistor 5K 1 R322 Carbon 1M ohm  +10% %W 1
SVR601 4.222T-39575 | Semifixed Variable Resistor 1 R323 Carbon 1K ohm +10% %W 1
10K R324 Carbon 22K ohm  +10% %W 1
S101-1 ~ 4-238T-21300 | Switch 1 R325 Carbon 56K ohm  +10% %W 1
9 R326 Carbon 1.2K ohm +10% %W 1
B101 123-2-471R-10900 | Core 1 R327 Carbon 470K ohm +10% %W 1
B102 123-2-471R-10400 | Core 1 R501 Carbon 1K ohm +10% %W 1
4.227T7-02300 | CR Pack 2 R503 Carbon 6.8K ohm = £10% %W 1
4-235T-69471 Socket, 6P 1 R504 Carbon 1K ohm +10% %W 1
4.235T-65300 | Socket, 2P 2 R507,508 Carbon 3.3K ohm +10% %W 2
141-2-322T-66200 | - Shield Plate 1 R509 ‘Carbon 680 ohm  £10% %W 1
141-2-322T-34800 | Shield Plate 1 R510 Carbon 1.8K ohm +10% %W 1
1C301 IC HA12421A 1 R5611,512 Carbon 47K ohm = +10% %W 2
1C501 1C LA3361 1 R515 Carbon 270 ohm  +10% %W 1
Q101 Transistor FET 25K 195 1 R516 Carbon 1.2K ohm +10% %W 1
Q102 Transistor 28C535 1 R518,519 Carbon 1K ohm +10% %W 2
Q103,104, Transistor 258C930 4
105,301
Q302 Transistor 2SC536 1
D101,102, Diode DS442X 9
103,105,
301,303,
?8‘;,501 , CAPACITORS
D104,106 | Diode SD115 2 c103 Ceramic 15pF 50V £10% 1
SVR502 4-222T-39572 | Semifixed Variable Resistor 1K 1 ci104 Ceramic 15pF 50V £10% 1
CT89 4-224T-15400 | Trimmer, LW 2 '




PARTS LIST

Key No. Part No. Description Q'ty Key No. Part No. Description Q'ty
TUNER PCB ASS'Y TUNER PCB ASS'Y
C105 Ceramic 24pF 50V +10% 1 C329,331 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 2
C106 Ceramic 16pF 50V +10% 1 +80—20%
c110 Ceramic 20pF 50V +10% 1 C330 BC CON 0.047uF 25V 120% 1
c111 Ceramic 4pF 50V 1 C501 BC CON 0.047uF 25V +£20% 1
+0.25pF C502 P P CON 0.001uF 100V £5% 1
Cc112 Ceramic 2pF 50V 1 C503 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1
+0.25pF +80—20%
c113 Ceramic 220pF 50V +20% 1 C504 Electrolytic 0.47uF 10V 1
c117 Ceramic 12pF 50V +£10% 1 C507 Electrolytic TuF 25V 1
Cc118 Ceramic 12pF 50V £10% 1 C508,509 BC CON 0.0068uF 25V +20% 2
c119 Ceramic 15pF 50V £10% 1 C510,511 BC CON 0.1uF 25V +£20% 2
C120 Ceramic 18pF 50V £10% 1 C512 Electrolytic 470uF 16V 1
c121 Ceramic 4pF 50V 1 C513 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1
+0.25pF +80—-20%
c123 Ceramic 47pF 50V £10% 1 C506 Electrolytic 1uF 25V 1
C125 Ceramic 10pF 50V £10% 1 C505 Electrolytic 1uF 25V 1
C126 Ceramic 12pF 50V +10% 1 C151,149 Ceramic 3pF - 50V 2
+0.25%
g: %’{ geramic ?ng gg& ﬂgz/é } C148 Ceramic 100pF 50V £10% 1
eramic 10p +10% c1 i +
C139 Ceramic 150P N22050V +5% | 1 Sies i oV E10%) 7
+
Cc107 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1 +0.5pF
+80—20%
c108 Ceramic 0.047uF 50V 1
+80—-20% Q
c109 Ceramic 0.047uF 50V . 1 -
+80—20% o
C114,143 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 2 N
+80—20% T © <
C115,147 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V . 2 S » © S
+80—20% . |
C116 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1
+80—-20% E S
C122 Ceramic 0.047uF 50V 1 G{— - —
+80—20% 9
c124 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1 v B8AY
+80—-20% o
c142 Ceramic 0.047uF 50V 1 é/;
+80—20%
c144 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1
+80—20%
c145 Ceramic 0.01uF 50V 1
+80—-20%
c128 BC CON 0.01uF 25V +20% 1
c132 Styrol 3600pF 50V £5% 1
C134 BC CON 0.0022uF 25V +20% 1
C135 Styrol 350pF 50V £5% 1
C136 Styrol 250pF 50V £5% 1
C138 BC CON 0.0047uF 25V +20% 1
C140 BC CON 0.01uF 25V #20% 1
c141 Electrolytic 0.47uF 25V 1
C313 Electrolytic 100uF 10V 1
C317 Electrolytic 10uF 16V 1
C320 Electrolytic 1uF 25V 1
C324 Electrolytic Nonpolar 2.2uF 1
16V
C326 Electrolytic 470uF 16V 1
C328 Electrolytic 22uF 25V 1
C301 Ceramic 220pF 50V £10% 1
C311 Ceramic 220pF 50V £10% 1
C315 Ceramic 220pF 50V +10% 1
C327 Ceramic 100pF 50V +10% 1
C302 BC CON 0.022uF 25V +20% 1
C307 BC CON 0.022uF 25V +20% 1
C309 BC CON 0.022uF - 25V +20% 1
C312 BC CON 0.022uF 25V +20% 1
Cc318 BC CON 0.022uF 25V +£20% 1
C319 BC CON 0.018uF 25V +20% 1
Cc321 BC CON 0.022uF 25V +20% 1
C322 BC CON 0.015uF 25V +20% 1
C325 BC CON 0.022uF 25V +20% 1
C303 Ceramic 0.047uF 50V 1
- +80—-20%
C305 Ceramic 0.047uF 50V 1
+80—-20%
C308 - Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1
+80—20%
c310 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1
+80—20%
C314 Ceramic 0.022uF 50V 1
+80—20%
C146 Ceramic 56pF 50V +5% 1

CHASSIS EXPLODED VIEW

- 20 —



MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW




PARTS LIST

Key No. Part No. " Description Q'ty Key No. Part No. Description Q'ty
MECHANISM (T M-X920) MECHANISM
A1 141-0-3117-36200 | Chassis Ass'y 1 G1 141-2-5681T7-18500 | Gear 1
A2 141-2-4647-36200 | Fixer 2 G2 141-2-453T-30301 | Washer 1
A3 141-2-853T-69300 | Spring Plate 2 G3 141-2-453T-30302 | Washer 1
A4 141-2-7317-82300 | Slide 1 G4 141-2-457T-25100 | Special Washer 1
A5 141-2-852T-63900 | Spring Wire 1 G5 141-0-7427-57300 | Lever Ass'y 1
A6 141-0-531T-13211 | Reel Plate Ass'y 2 G6 141-2-731T7-85000 | Slide 1
A7 141-2-855T-63500 | Spring Coil 2 G7 141-2-4577-35900 | Special Washer 2
A8 141-2-453T-30800 | Washer 2 G8 141-2-855T-65200 | Spring Coil 1
A9 141-2-465T-18400 | Stopper 2 G9 141-2-823T-02100 | Lever Guide 1
A10 141-0-545T-07000 | Lever Pinch Roller Ass'y 1 G10 141-2-742T7-57400 | Lever 5
A11 141-2-457T-25100 | Special Washer 1 G11 141-2-742T-57500 | Lever 1
A12 141-2-852T-68900 | Spring Coil 1 G12 141-2-855T-65300 | Spring Coil 6
B1 141-0-731T-84200 | Slide Ass'y 1 G13 141-2-465T-18700 | Stopper 6
B2 141-2-457T-25100 | Special Washer 2 H1 141-2-613T-03600 | Frame Push Button Lever 1
B3 141-2-855T-63800 | Spring Coil 1 H2 123-2-472R-00601 | Lug 1
B4 141-2-345T-00700 | Steel Ball 4 H3 141-2-742T7-57600 | Lever 1
BS 141-2-4417-08100 | Felt Cushion 2 H4 141-2-4627-65200 | Boss 1
B6 4-2427-24671 | R/P Head 1 H5 4-238T-22300 | Switch 1.
B7 141-2-472T7-10300 | Lug 1 H6 141-2-742T-57700 | Lever 1
B8 141-2-855T-63900 | Spring Coil 1 H7 141-2-4627-65300 | Boss 1
. B9 4-242T-24700 E Head 1 H8 141-2-731T7-85100 | Slide 6
B10 141-2-472T7-08800 | Lug 1 H9 141-2-742T-57800 | - Lever 1
B11 ©141-2-490T-08230 | Tube 1 H10 141-2-855T-65400 | Spring Coil 1
B12 4-235T-94400 | Socket 1 H11 141-2-673T7-04000 | Slide Cum 1
B13 4-235T-94500 | Socket’ 1 H12 141-2-855T-66100 | Spring Coil 1
B14 141-2-464T7-20671 | Fixer 1 H13 141-2-7427-57900 | Lever 2
C1 141-2-742T-56900 | Lever 1 H14 141-2-4627-65400 | Boss 2
Cc2 141-2-855T-64000 | Spring Coil 1 1 141-2-378T-10700 | Bracket Motor 1
Cc3 141-2-742T-57000 | Lever 1 12 4-527T-13000 | Motor 1
c4 141-2-742T7-57100 | Lever 1 13 141-2-184T-07600 | Tape 1
Cc5 141-2-462T-64900 | Boss 2 14 141-2-322T-27100 | Shield Plate 1
cé 141-2-731T-84300 | Slide 1 15 141-0-661T-76100 | Pulley Motor Ass'y 1
Cc7 141-2-823T-02000 | Lever Guide 1 16 141-2-445T7-25200 | Rubber Cushion 3
c8 141-2-462T-65000 | Boss 2 17 141-2-461T-39200 | Pipe 3
[oi°] 141-2-855T-64100 | Spring Coil 1 18 141-2-457T7-36000 | Special Washer 3
c10 4-238T-21800 |- Switch 1 19 141-0-521T7-11800 | Flywheel Ass'y 1
Cc11 141-0-571T7-19200 | Bearing Axis Ass'y 1 110 141-2-453T-30201 | Washer 1
D1 141-0-731T-84400 | Slide Ass'y 1 11 141-2-457T-35200 | Special Washer 1
D2 141-2-855T-64200 | Spring Coil 1 J1 141-0-524T-09500 | Bracket Flywheel Ass'y 1
D3 141-2-614T-05800 | Lever Lock 1 J2 141-2-5737-11500 | Bearing 1
D4 141-2-852T-65500 | Spring Wire 1 J3 141-0-731T7-85200 | Slide Ass'y 1
D5 141-2-4577-35800 | Special Washer 1 Ja 141-2-4627-65500 | Boss 2
D6 141-2-731T7-84500 | Slide 1 J5 141-2-853T-69200 | Spring Plate 1
D7 141-2-855T-64300 | Spring Coil 1 J6 141-2-855T-65600 | Spring Coil 1
D8 141-2-855T-64400 | Spring Coil 1 J7 141-2-731T-85300 | Slide 1
D9 141-0-731T-84600 | Slide Ass'y 1 J8 141-2-462T-65600 | Boss 2
D10 141-2-855T-64500 | Spring Coil 1 Jo 141-2-855T-65700 | Spring Coil 1
D11 141-2-731T-84700 | Slide 1 K1 4-264T-09800 | Magnetic Coil 1
D12 141-2-855T-64600 | Spring Coil 1 K2 141-2-7427-58000 | Lever 1
D13 141-2-731T7-84800 | Slide . 1 K3 141-2-855T-65800 | Spring Coil 1
D14 141-2-855T-64700 | Spring Coil 1 K4 141-2-731T7-85400 | Slide 1
D15 141-2-742T7-57200 | Lever 1 K5 141-2-855T-65900 | Spring Coil 1
E1 141-0-742T-52900 | Lever Ass'y 1 K6 141-2-742T7-58100 | Lever 1
E2 141-2-852T-65600 | Spring Wire 1 K7 141-2-4627-65200 | Boss 1
E3 141-2-4577-25100 | Special Washer 2 K8 141-2-747T7-21600 | Bracket Lever 1
E4 141-0-571T-19300 | Bearing Axis Ass'y 1 L1 141-2-7427-58200 | Lever 1
E5 141-0-661T-31600 | Pulley Ass'y 1 L2 141-2-462T7-65800 | Boss 1
E6 141-2-453T-30100 | Washer 2 L3 141-2-7477-21700 | Bracket Lever 1
E7 141-2-457T-23800 | Special Washer 1 L4 141-2-365T-53600 | Bracket Switch 1
ES 141-2-472T7-01001 | Lug 1 L5 4-238T-22400 | Switch 1
E9 123-2-472R-00601 | Lug 1 L6 141-2-7427-58300 | Lever 1
E10 141-0-7427-52800 | Lever Ass'y 1 L7 141-2-753T-96300 | Shaft 1
E11 141-0-742T-52710 | Lever Ass'y 1 L8 141-2-457T-23000 | Special Washer 2
E12 141-2-462T-62700 | Boss 1 M1 141-0-731T7-85500 | Slide Ass'y 1
E13 141-2-852T-66000 | Spring Wire 1 M2 141-2-462T7-65900 | Boss 2
E14 141-2-561T-05000 | Flat Belt 1 M3 141-2-614T7-05900 | Lever Lock 1
E15 141-2-564T-23700 | Square Belt 1 M4 141-2-852T-65700 | Spring Wire 1
F1 141-0-673T-03800 | Slide Cum Ass'y 1 M5 141-2-4577-35800 | Special Washer 1
F2 141-2-855T-64900 | Spring Coil 1 M6 4-238T-22500 | Switch 1
F3 141-2-673T-03900 | Slide Cum 1
Fa 141-2-457T-25100 | Special Washer 2
F5 141-2-855T-65000 | Spring Coil 1
F6 141-2-731T7-84900 | Slide 1
F7 141-2-855T-656100 | Spring Coil 1
F8 141-2-365T-53500 | Bracket Switch 1
F9 4-238T-21900 | Switch 1
F10 4-238T-22000 | Switch 2
F11 4-238T-22600 | Switch 1
F12 4-235T-94600 | Socket 1

Key No. Part No.

Description

Q'ty

Key No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty

MECHANISM HARDWARE

MECHANISM HARDWARE

Y1
Y2
Y3
Y4
Y5
Y6
Y7
Y8
Y9

Y10
Y11

Pan Head Screw 2x8mm

Pan Head Screw 2x10mm
Pan Head Screw 2.6x4mm
Pan Head Screw 2.6x6mm

| Pan Head Screw 2.6x8mm

Flat Head Screw 2.6x4mm

Flat Head Screw 2.6x5mm

Binding Head Screw 2x5mm

Binding Head Screw :
2x5mm

Pan Head Forming Screw
2.6x4mm .

Pan Head Forming Screw
2.6x5mm.

—22_-

MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW

Y12
Y13
Y14
Y15
Y16
Y17
Y18

Pan Head Forming Screw
3x5mm

Pan Head Screw with Spring
Washer 2x4mm

Pan Head Screw with Spring
Washer 2.6x4mm

Pan Head Screw with Spring
Washer 2.6x5mm

Pan Head Screw with Spring
Washer 2.6x6mm

Pan Head Screw with Spring
Washer 3x5mm

Pan Head Screw with Spring
Washer 3x6mm




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (TUNER)

ROD ANTENNA Q101 25KI95F 2 Q102 25C5358 0301 25C930D
G | 02 B | 1.6 B [ 1.55
D | 55 C | 64 c | 6.45
T304
s | o E | 055 E | 039
T30 R304 R305  R306 R307. 108
» Ic301 R308 33 . 220 330
s . C106 16P & cm 1220p 3 e
[ o 1 ,
-1 : 2 | dcas lea
‘ 7 R ) £ & = T 0.022(8C) T 0.022
«| 2101 o g Bl NIEREEEE
C103 15P ops2e73 | L@ (R Y e -5 8 ~ = « g S = 2C312
Sl g & ol © ! S % < 8 & 9 g g §m 0.022(8C)
o = "7 3 o 3 ] - o
| L102 sl ° 2 N}[ 7 ) ) § 2 Sog S |2
-2 l xl 5 3 =3 3] c| = o 2 « 3 :rcaozsz
@ 5 a 0.0
C104 15P bttt y
é cio8 L Lcios 3 s L c3g7
TP-3 0.047T T 0.047 | Ri03 1K w1013 R310 10 T 0:022(8C)
Q103 25C930 D2 — Hoe TP-4
3 B | .55 R110 100 - L c315 @
a e Tes R106 68K _ 4 c305 1C301 HA12421 A or B T 220p
oT E oo —| als 0,047 09 035 20 0 045 045 66 22
— . Qud
fomm e O 1011 c13 0022 =3
TEXT ANT . C19 15P(CH) 121 4P RN 100K OS RI3 100K R32) 33 _=
: : o—= " g = 114 W W : R;Jg ”
! ' o— TEaE £ I o - 3
L —1U'FV &L 35 R R3z7 470K i 0302 25C536H
ol 85| & £=8 /e g 33 TDW “—730s I €325 0,022(BC) B | 0.35
c‘>—< b =1 P 5] 52‘; LI) ’J_ S S101-5 C327 & i C 6.4
-0 L 3 Tof o 8 B o J. '_I *—13 R 3K @__._Bﬂz_f_‘?a 100P C326+;70u116V E | 0.3
of ~| = — 1 3 t
5 9 d 2K 0,022)( -
x| of xf ® C32 R316 2 BC) S101-10
0,022 ~ S101-9 56K |_.. -7 R317 220
: > o Q = {—e—F B M & \sav
C123 47P 122 o =l ]. €321 319 €320 &y, 65V
R12Z 10K 0:047 < b o g |Is 0.022(8C)0.018(BC) 1125V
Q104 25C93002 = 3| |S
B | 1.4 ' §w T302 o T £ - D:’é" 152473 ),/\ J @
C | 4.6 o 2x Ril7 100 3 T I crsos @l |5 R324 22K RIIB 5.6k “SVR302 5K 5 .
> =t Ay 4 - m ===y 5 o ® 1p- 12 0
E 0.76 5 24 T I L. TP-5 CS
837 RIN4 3.3K | o R20 =5 i o—o
R34 g 0% | I - o 470unely W’
27K J L "l N cau ' R319 15K |
C128 —_—= 2:2u/16V x las 0.,8 SLP155B
<& L 0.01 2 2| Sr8 Lalg~ F#SVRS02 1K D502 4}
gc_: =Ci125 (BC) ‘ IS 2 g TRls R509 680 "1 _AMP PCB C513 0.022
° 0P 1017 -9 C501 2%5 8|3 % 680 B
¢ o 0,047}(8C) o R
1 o ['d e - D -—
o ®a —it il RS10 18K R515
S101-2  $101-6 Lo RNS. % Qo5 |5S| Ri18 220 o o W 7 ey @
| "y 2 L6V X
@ Lo i gy Z N /9.8
Q105 25C930E] ° o ! 1 ) \ S101=4 3 , CR501 287
B [ 125 o o 1L} od| o - ¥ 175 175 98 0 O e M e . . 'W,,_'i‘_@
T o—- g []T‘T'O % cim 5 1csor LA33e) OBS(LEDON) %s;o} ? 1 i RS18 1K
E | 0.6 0 Lo o) 0 .85 1 1 1 A [T RS11
. DY o g W 3600P(s & 0.85 135 135 14 105 135 125 O i I " | RS
° o @ O— o—i} 16 L ]
° Y o o ? ~ T
o o 0 e CR502
L12a a —_——— e =TS -n
| 5131—_3 i N o b (- -‘. » -m C5
o 3| < §l g csn | | RS19 1K
I S - = O \ - -
159 S101 - 3 o] e = oF OIu(BC) | it | :
| @ © o~ ol a] o 2 | | R512
: ) @ z g g 3 & A C507 L ===%= = 47K
B < 1p/25V
| ° G < ;
(ad
@ COMMON : O- ‘ @
o AFC ‘ 7-2’ | _g_ x 5&__]_—'”” Bi)---
O FM sy | - © ]
9 o thizs L o : o MONO
o sw - 1 °F _ >_! y com R516 1,2K
o MW ] | 8| &4 B M
o . | 2 N1 Lo T
® 3 T Sl e o~ 1 )
- i C147 ol 8 o I ST AMP P
UI o T 0022 < 3 & e
! - = S704
1 _l_Nh I
3 CI40_ 001(BC)
" FINE Se IF "
TUN 2 | 2] VOLTAGE INDICATED IN FM MODE EXCEPT Q104,Q105
(vR) F¥Oo—* ¢ )
c161 04725V
10K B

- indicates positive line.
- indicates negative line.
-2 indicates signal tlow in FM mode .
«3m indicates signal flow in AM mode .

-23-



WIRING DIAGRAM(TUNER)

FROM SWPCB

B

FROM PRE PCB

FROM POWER TULED PCB

Q302
2SC536

1]

TUNER P.CB

o

Mw

C1

Lw

~

— 24—

1]
'

P S A #

ROD.ANT
—
]
!
: EXT.ANT.
. O
2

Q 105
2SC930E1
CoNv
Y,
L&
2 S
5358
o4




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (PRE AMP)

LINE OUT

- - - — o _ oy LINE I_N- LCH . L CH. OFF B
c878 220P R8O4 10K R753 1K c886 T T RBZ6 33K
A AAAA
INTERNAL — it A MWWen( G ¥r$08/]1]o 1125 - B Y +
. . Q
et L €801 0.1/10 A vy - .~ ; ==> "5 S804 [T RLP L ¥ css > | 308 |6 581125
. x == - B (] x
— T B20K | o047/75 | 8L 28 _a RBI3 15K pB O == | O\ 9 § == @804 ¥ 8
) S+ 3 13 S811 8 8e
céo3 2.7 ] 3T 3¢ W o (= * b 25C5366 3
' e AR W ) @801 | § |  r3®) 7yer eyzs 3 3 5o P, Lomens X} 83
« v o
[c-mic] \/f 2 + 7.0 25C5366 ° 32; ! o a3 . sl B SN i 2 & <
3 z - o S 2 0.8
L —p—e04 £ 8 g l s 2%, o] s+ & 2,9
L C804 180P L 28 @+ © - 2 < | o8 1 - c859
] R802S €802 S 3T S 2 Q802 sl 3| ss3 © e =
] 15K 2 0,047 R85 S P s By ReE 25C536F || ©f =« 2SC536F | R873 3 Teass h) 1125 | <6
L ; 5K 2 820 3 22 5 3 23 R810 82K 0 E T 47K = 1a70P C748+ 2
=" ' v @ TR701 . 8. 2K o7 * *- aio | 82
EXTERNAL | " c739 . R80T : < A= < i 1802 36mH R854 2,2K - aT
L CH. { | Prono | REO1 , 3310 47k 3 - ; — , v A — - 5 B
CH. . | ST ( )
! L Sk P CBNOTO’W - —i——o K R752 22 Q.l RB43 68K  Cpse 100P T 40P
e L b C839 WWy —WW ) R862 2,2K =
RN Ny - $0ifo | C 841 REIBIBOK @ < 'b s CB47 1725 2 e o)
7 N +CBI7 10/10 10710+ N S gl 2lls W 5
D —— " ‘ 95 ~Z x 8 s2 ' 8 ml R868 1K
[ —; : oy 6803 L 4 R o 303, 4ces3 s g o % Re67 C875 | cocs’ bsor :
L H 536ALC 3 ° s I3 aT | o7 220 ,, U251 5% Neo 1| RLF
! carz - O O O o= - - H ! 25C536AL 3 e |e RE P Ry Syvvid €A * A 0 1 Lt
1150 0 5 ] = : X s T =N
/| | €880 100P 3 x s E h * S
RI s819 L5 N7 iy g < p—i - 2 ] P gs?c%%se o 20
HERD > ! AN L & S R Soats |8 8% cr a 607 C873 53 frems R IP iy
N 4 $801 S le 82 sl | i 3 =
OR .1 25 52 -~ P ARVIES ‘ 8 x 0.9 103 T $808 vu
7 o 3 R alelH? s822 |t cas -1 P S g S[EVY 8 L3 | 1560k
/! s o~ < - ! 3 < o <3 0 /SOUND
1 & S Re1s MWW= 1415 L8 o Q806 /L L100P  cas4g 3 g z R %3 ar]a) 2 1g +iS - | METER
1 2100 R840 3 25C53 ©«< =R850 0033 TCr TS * =1 < 3| v ©
/ R8!S 100K Sa0110 1 A 22 SC536F 133 215k N v ® zx ¥S 3g Sx ¥2| gx ¥ |8
VVVVVYV < © © T
k T R877 820K ] b3 x S823 3 2 4 a o| o o o . o
1 - d - - v
= C844 ;
T - = P R
] D714 DS442 25| Ress 3'3"%220”0 NI -0\ O
J3 ol <) MW S S8 P — 5803
n — & stz QOFF 35 |2 saoz?/ '23223‘66
! [e) >} U 3]
oI T:) R POOL To ROPOL or D725DS442 Chobsc R836 180 %N QR .
i i : p o AT Q710
' o saiz 594 RSS2 sews o s843 O~5 0N WW—(T) ‘ 25C5366
A 5809 © 15K O P SVR702. 1KB : =
& WW R WA R732 22K $906 o 0 T4t 15.0
R706 8.2K R718 270 ¥ 086 ; o J4h o~ 15
R i Q @ X
27"9“’3"914 D733 DSz Draupusz | OO _— o712 8r . l (@ - 150 @
D706 15442 < < A 7Y’ |25A1015Y 2 RLP I - °
¢ I oo 14 e T oL / & 0 3 o S
2o o3 0 D708 DS442 LE NS 1 & . ; 21< & < g
C754 0,0022 5 24 ' : e e REEEAR Sl o L701 1mH
€720 0.0022 = 5 25%%:%6 22 0542 | 03il [ 5 ¥o FRS b 2 g o
aC0%2, N . ¢ 14— R7E62= R734 15K 25 o8 S o '
5731 f’" : 8.7 0 < e o S 3303 @5 [3) [&] = (8]
82 38 e S 3 =0
|55 & o| 2l 5Ll sl sl e 31 @wad f . =0,
8 200 SVRE® Sl o gl = 2 vz 72 s 22 Sz o L Q706 .
C718 220P 100K B _le 8z 2| =2 s5| 82 3| & 92«78 ° e2 2SC536F 28
—— A R— 23 Q701 o o 51 St 87 S Y 7| © crs2 L 2% f B3N
za 25A1015Y & 'y 5 e 33/10 7] © i -4
A : € 5
03 : : g
9 9.5 ; gs
' €978 RS04 Do Ticose
- X e
| + _.C901 ) 1C701 112 i +Com n gllz 4  R912
----- rey AAAA.
€203 33T 07f2 [326f4az [50 B ) g"’_. e
+ L R910 . . 3 §
Vf g Loy 4 + > & S R971 > = S
9 3 855 Lawn s Q910 Q902
23t 0T | 23 WS RS0 T° RI%K
,EL:(ITCERNAL 5L 71
PHONO as 470710
R CH. R CH. RO06 7906 R725 220 cofr » S
W T ®/ P 5300 Rs 2R R938 ‘ - &
@ —57 + o Coil+_ 94z, 5 2
\ — iy 917 0903 . oo Lol 93 gEAn g ] 1. 13 g RS66 D907
| 3 R917 1C 901 ‘ 22 38 R e e ITUNING
> S <
RIP FRO77 TCO79 980 €935 9T SS2T (T g 14 O], Te—ir T 7 /SOUND
HEAD cr o i— 20 & ON OFF " To €945 METER
fex 24 RO co30, | 33 &= 8 LT3 2 34+ TRl k S
' | Moo E31 e O—wte. [E OF Lofiycon 210l 13 2F A g arte s
s921 Zrote 5901 T& Fcaze = - WA & SFLE ©
: [=]
. R935 C94bzg P 8 =g
: ~ M- + + <3
) 23 C938 ' R936 S 32 le 9 ©
] S9i7 Ose 5902
. ON ——OR
S731eeeeenn e ' BEAT CANCEL SWITCH 58115815 .. S841~5843 . L indicates positive li
S781........... MECHANISM PLAY SWITCH S911~s915 - FUNCTION SWITCH (TAPE /RADIO /PHONO /LINE ) S9u1~s9s3. 1 0OLBY MR SWITCH (TGl o2 O ive line.
sgg:~ssg:g -..RECORD / PLAY SWITCH 58215823 ““-..TAPE SWITCH (METAL/ CrO2/NORMAL ) S851, 5951+ -+ EDIT 'SWITCH indicates signal flow. in PLAYBACK mode.
5901~ $921~5923 - ‘ indicates -signal flow in RECORD mode.

| —25-



WIRING DIAGRAM (PRE AMP)

MIC
RIGHT LEFT

RIGHT
C. MIC

LEFT
C. MIC

10 Tuner pcs. (C

xolu

g e \”\
] - ol% stz

FrRoM voLuME PcB.(D SIS ¢ > o) : ;
FROM MIx MIC VR PCB (E i 3 et 4030

pot i

Y
& y " MW - % o

70 INPUT VR PCB(F 2 T : %
=3 ﬁ'oeoe '
g

PRE AMP P.C.B

& 25A 608
cB Q@603,Q604
3

S

. PHONO
RIGHT LEFT

—===

e wead

EXT

RIGHT

SP

LEFT

]

|

SRR

25A1015
g 0701,0712

/|

25536
70 5781 @¢_—4

R.P. HEAD

— 26—

OFF<+=0ON
EDIT. SW.

5851
S951

S

10 MAIN AMP PcB ©
TWEETER
sP
RIGHT
g [EWOOFER
o SP
®
e Y
2R777 % wgorsn
FROM
HEADPHONE PCBJ ~ ® LEFT
LEh (© )
o TWEETER
® [E SP J

I

TO MAIN AMP PCB.

- ——-—’@TO MAIN AMP PCB.
’A———-(::)FROM POWER LED PCB.

V) TO MAIN AMP PCB.
—————(: ) TO MAIN AMP  PCB

FROM AMSS LED PCB
LEVEL METER
RIGHT(TUNING) LEFT (BATTERY)

.’T"_—"

7

-l

: —v@w MAIN AMP PCB




SCHEMATIC DI AGRAM (MAIN AMP)

- L-ch
" Rr7es 15k 77777
/ A'A'A'A'A'i . WOOFER - ‘.2 M1 =
/ €706 R721 L N
/ : 100P 10K ch o Tk +
/ p ¢ v d
/ g ro2o| gzok | TWEETER Lo 3 ?’;
(’ 3 VWW R777 V. O—AWW— ;. - v
% S 24 _RB70 100 1W Py e ;
02 v——0 56K -0 T 7 ] & @0 @
zZo 8 a WOOFER o o i wn ~ <R738 ,
<Q 3y : 1 = = ; s
._.S . v S = N 2 . ::12K
EE : €705 C708 ‘ : s e R970 : l o : €722 00033 0SC COIL
R7192 1u/25v 180P SR722 N , | L
27 TWEETER cauney Lo " R=ch T . » .
(12 -- ~ ~ s
: s
Q703 2SC5366G R-ch i T ® S . 5. -
¥ [T}
oT R882 R8B0 Q805 s . S < 2SC536 F
- Q812 2SC536F 680K 5.6K 5 ; _ ; _ B 3,
; SCE36F : <115 e
822 €825 v - C867 N 3 z
- 015 u/S0V. === 0022 & 4701716V o [+ 18 9
PAVYYYYS i ~ C866 1= 0
e |._. o~ -
q T 5'52'9' 1 ; S 150P 4 < < O 8
10 ] - c862 | {10 o M ' & 2| -
‘ 0%
Oz 2 - — 1I25V g B < 3
= g — ST § §§; 8 17 S 0 4C733
703, sl s 10802 1 3 &3 | =3 22006V T 0003
o— vretS, 172, 4 |3 + BA532S II B E P sl 13 13.6(0 $
—O+0S | 50KA N S C883 e : 0 <
oM ; §‘ 10/10V o z, (0.7) :;%39
S + S . = 2 R767 9
—H— |3 ] o 12K
cudi ceze, s — 3 . Q708 25C536F
< ~N
5702 0.068T R830= ! &8
W : 8302 5 8 Q705 Q707
o b2 :.:' 2SC536F
S [vd ;
N
o oM b1 ® & @ oo &
] 2 w C761 ;
s L 10 11116V R9§."-2'.',§'2 X : P&
$701 j | I ] " R869 82K -
Av"v"v"v‘v @
T | EXT DC
. 1oy C9724y I
Lo i J- - f
JE |1 c966 8 S741 -
T T 7] 8] o[t fwo - o ON o 8
i R928 €922  R929 i €962 5 E < | 9 T315A  PT
. X ~ .
;e 10902 1 Iu 3 2|8 5{— gl o OI
o 313 . Sl 5+ ZeS 230V
ot | {99053 BAS532S T L3 L3 e - @ ‘g?kallg i | 5791
(53 5 8
& %3 © o~ gmgzw oc AC |5 v OI AL
5 ‘ « S Tle g ? T=Ta18 '
ke - S 4 [«4
= co27= S 3 2] cogg =Co71 eld| 2 - 8].5 & NL" :
o 65 © — Otlto & 51 }[O]L‘i o X
= N b ~al - L s721 1Tl oTs .
i o Wil 8 R5 g l\\,q 2 8 E 1
. . : gl [Eg[#e3 Sl B °§ 7 '
. o 3 aF 187 x - 50Hz
- & a .~ ’
s RBI5S 15K _ s, 7 c767 S SRR A ~
4 AWV » 0 R778 A.§.6.O 47116 +€19‘8‘8‘ +m S‘%,t\;)“ Agug-,: EU‘) < -
1 WWv WWy (=] a la =
L b3t |oc
e . . %0 ¢ ' SSNST SexEes 37 gcros
i 68K b ; o Y3aTT ILNITEO TL [ ultov
RB??AAA‘ 1 3 [24
VVVV¥ ~ &
) R sk * RT3 1K !
yyyvy H
D709
VRI04 2 - -- DS 442 &%
2 D716 SLP1S58B
< Ie\ f11 — Hv,\ -
AAAAA, S i o/ .
YYvyy
R932 6.8K
Fo —e

-27+



WIRING DIAGRAM (MAIN AMP)

S741

MECHANISM LED P.CB

MOTOR

PLUNGER

:omo\o
—6 0
1845
—0 o
1295
0 o—
1295
/,mmm
L
|
AAANAANA
~ ©wng] o~ —

HEAD EARTH

TO RP

80d dWV 34d WOYd(—J

,. d SE]
g3d dWVY 38d WO <

NO e

[
30| Pl

L
J

‘80d d3IM0Od 2Q Eomn:H”TII

SN

J
It
._ﬂ.

r
]
1
[

S761

8d dWY 3ud WOY 0

83d dWV 3ud WOY4 0 ,

POWER AMP P.C.B

‘dd0d 3INOHMJAVIH
PO}

n g wn o)
Q O o o
o Pe 2 o
& Q,m o 3 % I
Wy «O/:u ...M s M ™
N — &~ ® ~ 3 Y
o oo b4
m
m
CE O
w
(/
87d ¥aNnL Em
€2d dWV 3d 9.@
[&]
o
= o
< w
w a
x
w &
" =
J ¢}
I a
i
i
Iy
Hi
i
»
AN
HHHH@ §9d dWY Fud WOY4
m
O
90d ‘dWV 34d WOY4 o
T
I
©
]
-l
<
a
°_o
oLLs

I

Dd dWV 3dd

@ 85d HOLIMS 300N WOY¥d

@m 5d 3IWNTOA WON 4

WOY4d

AUTO STOP P.C.B

— 28 —



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

MWW i
H 14 09s L79d 01701 €299
yvyvy Lt
WZL 759y 27950 7190 3 1 w
. ¥ n
L2190 2 ok l_ 3 090ZX 1090
\N@/ A @ ﬁiﬁf@ ©
w0 : 089 95948 ¥ dOLY 129D
~® 19a o o ° m w WOL LE9Y
[+
(] .
N P e CIEL G SO R 0 | ‘ o3 MWW —— >4
i Y . S & “Ing'9 059y %% MOL 9€9Y Zy7S0 S090Q
o — @™ AAAAA. -~
L 7./~\6090 Cle < A N~z
SIS L NA S N A MOl 679 - _
6.~ 8090 o = WLy LS9Y G L WOoL 7E9Y
~ ALY v~y SO S © ©
oo \/ =~ . ond W% - AW »
o9 Ls.,~\¢osa e 8 le+ o o< < YOL SE9Y z77s0a 709a
o1 | & o~ , ouerol | © d089 8299 &3 =
2% [Lyn 9090 2v7Sd A, © ods 2299 " _
an OV €190, = i o H [ ©
P — AW b ks N o o , AAAAAAA M
yyyvyy
WeLEs9y aex L h . N oot gy
.anu" xz ﬂ’ ~
e | 0L/0LY 0L
| <] T
- -- - | 439NNd
™ & - -= o™
) m—h-
o @D
: o 3 !
. M '
1] . 2
27750 €090 | @
o 21+ o
< @ J—f—e r
~ ™ d wo 4
- O 5S> N~ o
- QU B v= o
- n2 ©n TR
ng (¢ : x
© o< ~ N V o
o [ wee v794 o]  Wzzsvoy o o i x = x
! o MWW MWW 5 - ~ - < ®©
H - AbAs ,ﬁ 4n & - o .A.v6
M o 2 @ 3 2o
@ F <
x H 4
~ 3. S
o -3 =
© [ 3
o 37 S
= © .8 .
w 0 A
- Swn
-5 o~
oS H ®
(-3
x§ —
. (&]
| = o !
| o
< s
dN)SsZ/L o
o SZIL 119D (dNISa/L LD 2 S
% ~ <
= 3]
S 2200 919 0ZL 629 x o
0 N — . A g : ~
™ oty 6 O S
O %02z 9LH =
M.An\.\ AMAWY— 9L/0L 0299 i o0 .........@ . ©
M.w < 1€ ANV <
i<
o [N ¥ 1
! [ ® P nst mEQ I
2 i
8 3% SZILY $19D o
2 - —i—0 @
©3 -+ ﬁu -
83 ° S
= MW »-bq»q»q>|f L ¢ O
%95 5294 | wg'L 8294y =
x —
o
“ x W% mu m
@ N3 oS
0L/00L £Z9D by mw =T
] ! <
| 0zz 029y @ 9L/EE V9190 _ | =4 ® - @ z 1
o N HLe MNwm AAAAAA 2“
338 8¢ v oL ziy =
oo 97 UW 288 = atagl
8 MOL 6198 oo < ol o Sax~ ﬁ PP
- 7..%1 B ~ o r- _.-.....nlv " ; . b3
w 3 s\ ¢ 821 2% o W8 LY
2 8s < g8z 83 . 1y
— = —e i z 011022 $D
a o ] «©
x o (%) H -3
5 =4 : - il =3 =
< - n ~
-3 © _© S — 0 z ] N 1
af © 2/ ow & °y o/ L] AAAAAA 4 prd 1
<[99 5 o 4 ~¥! W
AR -~ 4 o T %zz 9y
VYWV w m < M_MW_ Knn
W95 919y > 0o —Lf Yo
uw.lB > [ g +
S o~ oo =2 N ¢
25| S 9L/EE 2
o~ ¥ ¥
© o on
o hart i i e 4 4
o
! s 0L/00L 0193 o HStL vioY ¢v7sa La
g oN
- Fe==
o + 5g 1
4 N— ®
9L/€E 909D Sx2
® = e~ T
01/00L S092 S
X | -
o~ i | @
~ 1
- + © otoLy 12
o] - O
[} o
1 w ]
(8] '
$
WZ'8 L09Y -
bdh.lhibi D!hl)(’i’
ﬂmo: 5094 |~ %28 S09Y W0LZ 20987 M8 L09Y
= . !
Snf &2 |
ol
o=

Y3ISN3S L3NOVW

o
o
=
w
e
3
<
x
24
s &
£ =
n
WHHH
EEEES
zT3I3wW
SSSSﬂ
]
a3
W Wwo
MESEIT
Eoya>
<aouwal
ST &G
(RG]
nnnnn

-29-



WIRING DIAGRAM

VOLUME P.C.B ' 1 R803
‘ VR802 wreoi . . auz . VRI®

ECB
Q703 25C536

@ TO MAIN AMP PCB
' HEADPHONE P.C.B

HEAD PHONE - ' INPUT P.C.B
[ —@ TO PRE AMP,PCB

MODE SWITCH P.C.B

MIX. MIC. P.C.B

MIX, MIC.

TO MAIN TO PRE
AMP, PCB AMP PCB

TO PRE AMP.PCB @ TO TUNER PCB @

POWER SUPPLY P.CB ===~ =========----m-ooooooo-oo- -

\
TO MAIN AMP, PCB~ TO PRE AMP.PCB DC INPUT A

AMSS P.C.B

@ TO PRE AMP PCB

O |115/230vAC
Lo SOHz

TO MAIN AMP PCB

~ 30—



CONNECTION

Left Channel Condenser Mic.

Right Channel Condenser Mic. O

POWER LED P.C.B'
A~ a e
- _ / :
‘DIAL LIGHT P.C.B « ’ _ S
s MODE SWITCH P.C.B ‘ ;

ROD ANTENNA : \1
e
. 1 - POWER SWITCH

VOLUME P.C.B
DIAL LIGHT SWITCH

l X l AMSS LEDP.CB = \
! 3

o

1 TP2 _
‘ POWER AMP P.C.B
Beat Cancel Switch Terminal ) . [ 1
. . /,y"';_. o — N : :
E]I 1CONDENSER MiC. 0 = X - i R
N E . . e . e = RN
TUNERP.C.B - TERMINAL Speaker Terminals E To Headphone|Socket
. -
- 1@f
200 L i AN (1
2P, }\g) ‘Ii’ | I 11} [ 1] [} T 1 a ﬁﬁﬁ ‘
. / — 3 T . \ LT From|Mechanism Auto-Stop
: . 1 P.C.
» | PRE AMP P.C.B 3 T J 1 —_Tn. \ c.B
+
L — | ,
g Power Supply P.C.B;
~ To Power Supply o
2P .
INPUT P.C.B 3P To Mechanism Plunger
\ =2 1 RiD
= I =S
N i
} — — Erase Head
T - —] a o
AN Eil W T
L Mechanism R/P H rminal A
|@I mn || |
T8 Y7 : ‘}
“ﬂl To|||Mechanism Power !
| Supply Switch }

1 N
I

J

) EDIT SWITCH L ' 3
e A H et : To Mechanism Switch R o - :
&= ) - ° o - )
MIX. MIC. P.C.B e (’a\ : l { . IR ‘
AUTO STOPP.C.B —
POWER SUPPLY P.C.B Q ST
HEADPHONE P.C.B

Right Channel

N s ‘ .
v ‘ NOTE : When connecting jumper wires to terminals, note the striped side. \_/ SANYO ELECTRIC TRADING CO. LTD !,

33 Hiyoshi-cho 2-chome Moriguchi-shi,
Osaka-fu 570, Japan

= e Nov./80/1700 Si Printed in Japan



